
PUBLIC HEALTH REPORTS.

UNITED STATES.

Statisticalreports ofState8 and citie8 ofthe Uned SWesa Yearly and monthijy.

CALIFORNIA-San Diego.-Month of September, 1902. Estimated
population, 20,000. Total number of deaths, 21, including 3 from
phthisis pulmonalis.
MIcHIGAN.-Reports to the State board of health, Lansing, for the

week ended October 25, 1902, from 84 observers, indicate that phthisis
pulmonalis, inflammation of kidney, diphtheria, pneumonia, whooping
cough, measles, and smallpox were more prevalent and influenza,
scarlet fever, erysipelas, remittent fever, and cholera infantum were less
prevalent than in the preceding week. Meningitis was reported present
at 3, measles at 16, whooping cough at 17, smallpox at 18, diphtheria
at 38, scarlet fever at 73, enteric fever at 91, and phthisis pulmonalis at
228 places.
MARYLAND-Cumberland.-Month of September, 1902. Estimated

population, 17,128. Total number of deaths, 21, including 1 from
enteric fever.
NORTH CAROLINA-Charlotte.-Month of October, 1902. Census

population, 18,091. Total number of deaths, 31, including diphtheria,
5; enteric fever, 3; smallpox, 2, and 1 from phthisis pulmonalis.
PENNSYLVANIA-Pott8Uie.-Month of October, 1902. Census popu-

lation, 15,710. Total number of deaths, 22. No deaths from contagious
diseases.
OHIo-Columbu8.-Month of September, 1902. Estimated population,

150,000. Total number of deaths, 128, including diphtheria, 1; enteric
fever, 11, and 12 from tuberculosis.

2555190



November 7,1900 2556

Reports from natioual quarantine

9 Name of station. eek Name of vemel. arval Port f departure.N oended. arrival.
zI

UNTED STATZN:
Alexandrta,Va.............
Apalachicola, Fla...........
B'lotf.rt. N.C .......
Biscayne Bay, Pla ...........
Boca Grande, Fla.:
Punta Gorda.................
Punta Rassa..................

B unewicK, oa................

Nov.
Oct. 2
Nov.
Oct. 2

Oct. 1I
Oct. 2

......do..
a

(ape Charles, Vs........ ..... Nov.
Cape Fear, N C.. ....I Oct. 2

Cedar Keys, Fls . ...... Nov.
Oolumbia River, ureg.Oct. 11

Cumberland Sound, Fla...

Delaware Breakwater
Quarantine, Lewes, Del.

Dutch Harbor, Alaska ......
Eastport, Me.....................
Eureka, Cal.......................

Oct. 2V

.do...

Oct. II
Oct. 3C
Oct. I

1
5
1
58
5

3

Grrays Harbor, W.As ......... Oct. 25

Gulf Quarantine, Ship ......do.

Island, Miss.

Key West, Fla.................
Los Angeles., ca ......
Nowbern, N.a.................
Nome, Alaska..................

Pascagoula, Miss.
Port Angeles, Wash.

Portland, Me...............
Port Townsend, Wash_....

Reedy Island, Del.............
St. Georges Sound, Fla.:

Iots .....Pass

West Pas ......................
St. Johns River, Fla........

.do...

.... do...
.do...

Sept. 20
',ept. 27
Oct. 25
Oct. 18
Oct. 25
.do....

Oct. 18

Oct. 25

.I.~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

......... ................................. .......

......... ................................ ...........

............................... ..........

............................. ........... ..... ........!

.............................................
................... ....... ........... ....-.---..*--.----

Nor. bk. Signe (a)...... Oct. 8

Am. sC. Clifford N. Car- Oct. 25
vel.

................. ........................ .......... ..........--

.......................................... ........................

................................... .......... ............................................. ...........

......................................... .............

............................. . ...................

.......... .... ...... .................. ..............

Br. bk. Elizabeth Nich- S.ept. 6
olson (a).

Br. bk. Collingrove (a)...... Sept. 23
...----*-...... ..................... ........

Am. sc. Magnolia.............. Oct. 14

Am. sc. Helena. Oct. 15
...................................

............................. . ..........................

......................................................

.......................................... .......... ............

.......................................... .....................

............ ......I....................... ........... ..............

.......................................... .......... ............

.......................................... ................ .......... .

.......................................... ............... ..........

........................................... ................. ....... ..

..............................

.............. ...............

.............................

.............................

..............................

via St. Helena.
Savannah ............

.............................
....-........................
Shanghai.............

........... .. .... ..........

Progreso .......

Paramaribo.........
................. ...................

.............................

.......................... ...

Oct

Oct. 25 ..... ......... ................................
........................... .. .......

San Diego, Cal. ................ do .....

San Francisco, Cal .......... M. BR. Victoria

San Pedro, Cal..................

Santa Rosa, Fla. (b)

Am. Q ujeen ...............
do. ..........................................

Oct. 17 ........................................
Oct. 3 Am. bk. Lottie Moore (a)..

Oct. 24
..............
. i .... ---.

ept. 17

Am. Pensacola ...........jI Sept. 29

It. bk. Iris ............. .do.

It. bk. Edinburgh............ Sept 30

a Previously reported.

.......do.
I............ .................
Y1~;~.. --........

Jucaro................

Tampico.............

Rio de Janeiro.....

Port Elizabeth.....

IIaaI
11

12

is

14
15
16

17
18

19
30
21
22

23
24

25
26

27

28
29
30

31
32

33

34

.*

:-

I
I
I

.............................

.............................

.............................

...................... .....

.............................

* ----....----.-........................



2557 November 7.181*

A ~~~~~~~~~DateofV551
DesUnation. Treatment of vesel, Ps d-edper. Remarks. insp edsewngers, and cargo. ture. and

.............................. ......... ........................................................

..............................

Brunswick...... Disinfected...... . Oct. 22

........do .Held to determine sick.-
ness.

.............................. ................. **..-...................- .............

.............................. ........... .............................. .................................

.............................. ................................................. ......................

.............................. ........... .................................................................

.................................--

........................ ......-.-

...........................---

Pensacola............

do

Pascagoula.........

Ship Island.........
..-.----............
..............................

..............................

...........................................I...........

.............................................

............................................
Held for disinfection..........

Disinfected and held...........

....-do.

.............................................

................................ ............

.............................................

...............

.........

...............

Oct. 16

Oct. 20

do.

...............

No transactions..............
.. do.

No report........................
No transactions..............

No report.........................
.do.

........................................

2 cases of supposed ma-
larial fever.

1 vessel spoken and
passed.

No report......................
2 Japanese and 56 Chi-
nese members of crew
and 15 Japanese pas-
sengers on Br. as. In-
drasamha, from Hong-
kong, examined.

3 coastwise vessels spok-
en and passed.

..........................................

No transactions.
.........................................

..........................................
.. .........l).................

................ ................. ......
................................... ......
..........................................
.. .......................................
No transactions................

..-.............

..............
...............

..........
i

*.-.-...........I

.......... *.*.

8
1

4

3

....... ... yi17

...............

..............

.1
w..............

9
..............

2
2

283................................................................................. No transactions .............................

...................................................................................... ...................... ........

.. .. ........................ ..... ............................................ ............. No transactions ..............

5..............................1......................... ................. .........................................................
26 ..............................G............... ..............................of.10...... Glandtilar regionof 10

forecastle c r e w on
Am vc. John G.North.
from Honolulu, and
of forecastle crew and
steerage passengers on
Am. ss. Hyades, from
Manila, and Br. as.
Glenogle, from Hong-
kong, examined.

27 .............................. ........ ..... ............. .................................. ................. .......... .............. . ..17

28 .1.................................................................... .................................................... 1
29 .............. ............................. ............... No report ...............

30 . . . ...... ...... 8 vessels spoken and
passed; 4 steamships
pased without inspec-
tion.

31 ............................................ ............... .......................... ......... 2

32 San Francisco...... Boarded and pased .......... Oct. 19 Glandular region of crew 16

and steerage paseri-
gers on Jap. ss.Amer-
ica Maru, from Hong-
kong, examined.

...... ...... do ........ do .Oct. 24...............

33.............................. ................ ............... No transactions...............

......................................... ................................................ N oreport............. ...............

......aPensacola...... B*llastdischarged; disin- Sept.29............................. 3
fected.

...... ........ do e.Md mechanically clean; Oct. 2 ..............
disinfected....... ........do.Held to discharge ballast................ ......................................... ..............

and disinfect.
...do...............doHeld to discharge ballast ...............

and fumigate.
b Reports for October 10 and October 17 published October 24 and October 31, respectively.

a i918pecto 8tations.

1
2

5
6
7

8
9

10
11

12

i3

14
15
18

17
18

-9
20
21
22

I. . . .. . ............I

.............................. ...................................................................................... .

........... ........ ....I.................................
,............... .................................. .... I... ....

.......................... ............................... ......... .................. ......

, .I............................................ .I.............. .I.........................................

..............................

............................

..............................



November 7,1M 2558

Reportg from nationl qarantise

Name of station. Week Name of vessel. Dalte of rtofdepartureI ~~~~~~~ended. arvl

UNI MSDTATs-Continued.
34 Santa Rosa, Fla................ ...Oct. 3 Port. bk. Uniso

Oct. 24

Savannah, Gh .......... Oct. 25

South Atlantic Quaran-
tine, Blackbeard Island.
Ga.

Tampa Bay, Fla...............

Washington, N.a ......
CUBA:
Cienfuegos........................
havanla...............

Nor. bk. Tabitha (a)....

Nor. bk. St. Monan ..........
It. bk. Carita L ..............

Am s8. Pensacola ............
Br bk.Rolla....................

It ss. Pinin.......................
Nor. bk. Johanne.............

Br. ss. Baroda ..................

It. bk. Stella B..................

Oct. 1 I Oporto................

Oct. 12

......do...
Oct. 17

Oct. 18
Oct. 20

Oct. 23
Oct. 24

Oct. 19

Oct. 24

Cape Town via
Barbados.

Buenos Ayres.-...
Sarona ...............

Tampico .............
Para....................

Baltimore ..........
Port of Spain......

New York............

Cape Town...........

..... do.....I....................................I.....................I...............................

.do..... Fr. bk. Ker Joseph (a)......JI Oct. 10

.1..... ......I

..........................................

Am.as Chalmette............
...............

Oct. 20

Guadeloupe.........

.............................

........... ..........

Ns Oren........
Nov. 1
Oct. 25

mltan ia nas .................. o.... I.1.................. ...I
Nuevitas ..........................
Santiago de Cuba.............

HAWAII:
Hilo..............

Honolulu.....................
RAKh1uU,i.
Kihel

Koloa...............................

Nov. 1
......do.

Oct. 4
Oct. 11
Oct. 18.... .do
.......do
.......do.

IL haina. d .o..... I..........................................I...............I..................
PHIL1PPNES:

Oebu.................................

Manila................

ElnJua .........

Subports-
Aguadmla ...

Arecibo.......
yo........................Fayardo ............ .... .

Humacao.........
Marysgue...........

Sept. 20
......do.

......do.

.....do.

Oct. 11

Oct. 18

......do..

,-..... ....I......*..... 1I- -...-...

................................... ......

..........................................

Sc. Corazon de Jesus.......

Fr. ss. Salvador..............

Sp. ss. Buenos Aires ........

Cuban ss Julia...............

....................................
Cuban s. Julia................

Ss. Salvador.....................

Fr. ss. Olinde Rodrigues...

...............

Sept. 14

Sept. 17

.do-....

Sept. 18

1...........
.......

.... do.....

Oct. 17

......do .. Fr.ss. Olinde Rodrigues....Oct. 16

'd..... ..........................

A- ---- --

I.uI....I.........

......do. Br. as. Salvador................ Oct. 17

Cuban as. Julia................. Oct.

a Previously reported.

..............................
...........................

Macoris ...............

Port au Prince.....

Havana ...............

..... ..... ..................

Port au Prince.....

Gonaives............

.do..........

I-..... . . .. . .. . . .. .... . . .....

Port au Prince.....

Havana ...............

36

87

38

39
40
41
42
43

45
48
47
48
49

50
51
52

53

54

55

56
57
58
59
60

usus~~~~~~~~~~I..._..v-I

...%% . .I... ... ... ... ... .. . .. . .. I........... -

-.

.....--|.- -s--------........................................|.. . ..j..........

.........................................

................ ........................

.........I ................................

..........................................

..........................................

.................................... .....

........... ......0 ...........

.............................

.............................

......... ...... ...............

............ .... ...........

......... ............... ......



2559 November 7.323

Destnaton.
Treatment of vessel, pas-de. r Remaks. inspectoedDestintion. sengers, and cargo. ture.

pand
I_ passed

3t Pensacola............

........do.

.........do .

.........do .

........do.
.......do.

.........do ...

.........do.

Savannah ............

........ .do .

Held to discharge ballast
and disinfect.

Ballast discharged; disin-
fected.

....... do.
Ballast discharged; vessel
cleaned.

Disinfected.....................
Held to discharge ballast
and disinfect.

Boarded and passed..
Held to discharge ballast
and disinfect.

Disinfected ........................

Fumigated to kill rats .......

Port Tampa......... Held for discharge of bal-
last and fumigation.

....................................................................
New Orleans...;.... .Disinfected........................................r iinf te ....................................

.............................. ........... .......................................

.............................. ........ ........................................

.............................. ........... .......... .............................

............................. ..................................................

.............................. ..................................................

.............................. ............ .......................................

........ ...:..... .......................... ..........
.............................................

Genoa.... .......

................, ........ .......................... ..........

.............................. ......... ........................................

.............................. ........... ........................................

.............................. ......... .........................................

Ponce ................ .............................................

Fort de Fralice... Held in quarantine ............

GBenoa ......... .............do .................

San Juan ................do.

...................j-@--..do .tdo
FortdeFrance............. do.

Havre... do .... .-

Oct. 20

Oct. 23
......do.

.do.....

...............

Oct. 23

Oct. 23

...............

...............

...............

Oct. 25
*.......*.......
...............
*...............
...............
..............
...............
...............
.........-.-..

........ . --.-.

,...............
..............

...............

S.1 14
Sept. 14

Sept. 17

do.....

S3ept. 18

do.....
do.....

do.....

......................................... ....................

1 steamship and I
coastwise schooner
spoken and passed.

......................................... 5

.......................................... ........... ..........

......................................... .............. ........

.......................................... .............. ........

......................................... ......... ...........

..........................................

Previous ports, Malta,
Port Said, Suez.

Physical examinatioii of
Swed. bk. Diana from
Port Natal and a Nor.
bk. from Delagoa Bay.

No transactions...........

..........................................

No transactions ..............

No report............
By request of agents.
No transactions..............
No report ........................

........do.

.................................No transactions........

.........do...............................No transactions...............
........do.

No report............
........do.

.......do..

2 pieces baggage disin-
fected.

15 pieces baggage and 2
sacks of mail disin-
fected

4 pieces baggage and 1
sack mail disinfected.

22 pieces baggage and 1
sack mail disinfected.

1211.11111................ ................

22 pieces baggage and 1
sack mail disinfected.

15 pieces baggage and 2
sacks mail disinfected.

Mail and baggage for
San Juan disinifected.

San Juan .............. do . . Oct. 16 Transacted business in
quarantine under
guard.

............................. ......
N

.................................... N o transactions.
. . ...........1 .................... ...... .......;;.... ........... . . ...... ...............i No transactions.

,. ............................. ............................... ............... .. do
Ponce............ Held in quarantine .......... Oct. 17 Local baggage and mail

disinfected.
San Juan..... .........do .Oct. 18 . do.

13

...............

...... .. .----..

*-.---....... ...

..... . *....

...............

...............

..............

2
..............

3

...............

...............

...............

1.......
2.......

2

...............

I..... .......
I..............

I............. ......

and iwection taion-Continued.

......

......

.....

......

......

....

......

36f..
87
38

39
40
41
42
43

41

45
46
47
48
49

50
51
52

53

......

......

......

......

.....

54

56

56
158
59
60

iI~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~



November 7.ig

Reports from Stale and

Name of station. ended.

Baltimore, Md .........., Nov. 1
Bangor, Me do.....
Boston, Mass . ......... .... do.
Charleston, S. C.................... Oct. 25
Elizabeth River, Va ........... Nov. I
Galveston, Tesx...... ......Oct.25

Gardiner, Oreg.....
Marcus Hook,, Pa.. Nov. 1
Mobile Bay. Ala............... Oct. 25

New Bedford, Mass ............ Nov. 1
New Orleans, La............... Oct. 18

Name of vessel.

..................................................
........ . -.-.-*.---.........--..

. .......................................
..........................................
............ ........ .........................

Br. as. Rathlin Head.........
It. as. Cerea .....................
Nor. as. Albis....................

Date of Port of departure.arrival.

............... ... ...........................

...........I............................ ....I : " ................
Oct 19 Cardiff....
.....4do. Progreso.
....do. Havana.

Br. Barbadian............I Oct. 24 Santisgo de Cuba

Br. ss. Crusader................
..........................................

.......................................
Nor. bk. Axel....................

......do...

..............
.dO

20

......................................... .................................

Br. as. Antillian (a).......... Oct. 8

Am. ss Kate Feore (a)..... do.

Br. as. Sandsend....... Oct. II
Am. 84. Breakwater ......... Oct 13
Am.ss. chalmette do.....

Br. Corby........ Oct. 14

Nor. Preston........... ..do.

Nor. 8s. Ulriken .... .......... ......do.

Nor, John Wilson

Nor. Ps Hugin................ Oct. 15

Br. as. Flaxman Oct. 16

Ger. Holstein... do

Am. ss.SantoOteri Oct. 17

Sp ss.Catalina..............Oct. 18

Br. ss.Musician. ......do.

Dutch ss. Wilhelmina.

Newport News, Va Nov.
R. I ................... do.....I..........................................

York, N.Y ............... .... do .....................................

Cavallo, Tex ............. .... do. ...................................

Port Royal, S. C ............. ......do..... ............................... ..........

Providence, R. I ............ ..... do..... .... .........

Quintana, Tex. .. .... .............

fabine Pan,Tex .................. . do ............. .............
St. Heleina Entrance. ;. do .. .........................

Rio de Janeiro....
......... .....................
Rio de Janeiro
via Barbados.

| Mexican ports....
Laguna................
Tampico ..............
Puerto Cortez..
Havana

Vera Cruz..........
Port Limon.....
Cienfuegos ......
Port Limon..........
Mexican ports......
Santos and Rio
de Janeiro via
St. Lucia.

Port Limoni.
Utilla...................
barcelona, etc.,
via Havana.

Delagoa Bay..
Tampico..............

a Previously reported.

2560

1
2
3
4
5
6

8
9

10
11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

I

.1

......................

. ...... .. . ..... . . . ....... ..

. . ...... ...... ......... .. ..

..... ..... .............

.. . . . . . . . . . . . . .I

. ...... ...... ....

.



November 7.1

murnc pal qwaraWtine 8tation&.

Destination. Treatment of vesel, pa.
sengers, and cago.

Date of
depar-
ture.

............................ -. s.......................... ..........

................... ...................... ......... .....-

..................................... ............................................. ............... N4

Galveston ...... . Fumigated ....................... Oct. 19
........do .Fumigated and held. Oct. 22

........do.Fumigated and washed in................
quarantine.

........do.Fumigated and held.......... .............. To

........do ........ . do. ............... .....

.............................. ............................................. ............... N
........................ ........... .. ........................................ ............... .....

.....e............. Disinfected and held........ ............... .....

................. .-................................... . ......... .....

New Orleans.
.........do

........do

do

do

........do

........do

........do

........do

........do

........do

Disinfected and held.
o......... .

........do
Disinfected.........................
....do

Disinfected and held..........
Disinfected.......................
......do

........do

Disinfected and held..........
Disinfected.........................

Uct. 1U
..... do.
Oct. 15
Oct. 13

......do.

Remarks.
Vessel.

inspected
and

passed.

D report .. ...........

_.o........... ...............
4

....do ~~~~~~...............

report.................................

...................................... ...............

be discharged Octo-.
ber 29.
...do. '
'o report.....
...do.............................

...................................... ....... ........

I............. ..

Oct. 14
......do.

Oct. 15

Oct. 18

............. do ....... . do ...... do....' ................ ..... .........

....... .do......... .do .Oct. 17 ..... ... ...............

........do ........ do .Oct. 18 ...... ..............

...... ........Go. ........................ .......... . ..... ...............

........ do .Disinfected and held.................... .... .......................................... ...............

12 ........................ .. ... .... .............. No report. .............
13 ......................... .......................... ..... ............. ....... ...... .......do ..............................

14...... ........................................ ; ............... .....-do ...............

15 ....................... .............................. ............... ........... .......do ....................... .......

16 .............................................................. ........ ..... do ...............
17 ...........................................d. ............... ........ ......do ...............

0 ................................................ ............... ........ ......do ..............

ga0 ............................. .......................................... ........ .......................................... ...............

'2561

a

2
3
4
5

6
..t...
.......

......
7
8
9

10
11

......

I.....
......

I......
.-

WI

.....

..........................................

..........................................

.........................................

..........................................

..... .... ..............................

Ax-



November 7,1903 2562

Smaifpox in tae United &ate as reported to tkte Surgeon- General Pulic HBeath
and Marine-Howpital Sevi, June 28, 1902, to November 7, 1902.

For reports received from December 28, 1901, to June 27,1902, see PUBLic HJu=TH RzporTrs for
June 27, 1902.

Place.

Alabama:
Mobile.....................................

Total for State......................

Todtal for State, same period,
1901.

Alaska:
Juneau ...................................

Total for Territory..............

Total for Territory, same
period, 1901.

California:
Los Angeles............................
Sacramento............................
San Francisco..........................
Stockton .................................

Total for State.....................I

Total for State,same period,
1901.

Colorado:
Arapahoe County (Denver in-
cluded).

Boulder County.....................
Custer County.........................
El Paso County.......................
Gilpin County.......................
La Plata County.....................
Larimer County .....................
Las Animas County .............
Montrose County....................
Ouray County.........................
Park County...........................
Prowers County.....................
Pueblo County........................
Routt County.........................
San Miguel County.................
Summit County.......................
Teller County..........................
Washington County......
Weld County..................

Total for State......................I
Total for State, same period,

1901.
Connecticut:

Brooklyn.................................
Davidson ...............................
New Britain...........................
Stamford ................................
Thompson ...... ........Waterbury...
Willimantic...............

Total for State .....................

Total for State, same period,
1901.

Delaware:
Sussex County.......................

Total for State.....................

Total for State, same period,
1901.

District of Columbia:
Washington ............................

Total for District..................

Total for District, same pe-
riod, 1901.

Date. Caies. Deaths. Remarks.

Aug. 2 .............. I..........

1 .

June 16 ........... I1.......... Imported from a mining
- camp.

............................. ..............I1.i

............................ ............... ............... Reported.

June 7-Oct. 18 14 ...............
June 14-Oct. 18 16.
June 15-Oct. 26 102 ........
June I-June 30 14 ......... Total number of cases

from December 1, 1901,
........................... 146 ............... toJuly 1, 1902; 119 cases

I death.
.........................38 1

June I-Oct. 4 23 =.

July 1-.July 31 2.
Aug. I-Aug. 31 I...........June 1-July 31 20
June 1-June30 2 ........

July 3 1............1.June I-Aug 31 2'3 ........

June 1-June30 1 .
.do .........1..

...... -do. 5......... 1
.........do. I...........
June 1-Aug. 31 23l
July 1-July 31 4..t--- .-
......-do.......... .1 .

.do........ . d o ..........

..do ......... I.
June 1-July 31 3.........3.

........do......... 5 ..
June I-Aug. 31 924

.......................... 1521

................... ....... 494 .

Aug. I-Aug. 31 ........4 .

........do......... 2
July I-Aug. 31 10.......lo.!
July I-July 31 .........1..

July 1-Aug. 31 39-
.......do......... 2
Aug. 1-Aug. 31 11

............. 52 ...............

.................. ......................... ............ ..

Sept. 1-Sept. 26 7..

July 27-Aug. 17 9..............

....... ...............1-
..... ...................... 12........



November 7, 19(

&Sm4lpox in the Uned tt8, etc.-ontinued.

Plac. f Date.

Florida:
Jacksonville...........................
Live Oak.................................
Palmetto................................
Escambia County (Pensacola
included)

Jefferson County (Lamont in-
cluded).

St. Johns County (St. Augus-
tine included).

June 14-Aug. 9
July It...............
July 11................
Aug. 10-Sept. 13

Oct. 4-Oct. 22

Oct. 15-Oct. 22

Total for State.......... I....

Total forState, same period,
1901.

Georgia:
Augusta............................ June 1-June30

Total for State..........

Total for State same period, l............................
1901.

Illinois:
Belleville............ June 14-Aug. 30

Cairo ............. Jtne29.
Chicago ..... ,.. June 14-Nov.

Freeport ..... July 6-Oct. 18

Joliet ..... July 2- uly 15

Peoria ..... July 1-July 31

Total for State ............

Total forState, same period,
190L.

Indiana:
Adams County........... Sept. I-Sept. 30
Benton County ..do................
Blackford County ................. ..do........do
Boone County ............. | .......do

Brown County............... ....... do.

Cass County .......... . . ........ do.

Clark County.o ........ o
Clay County (Knightstown July 1-July 31
included).

Clinton County........... Sept. 1-Sept. 30

Daviess County ......... do.

Dearborn County.do

Dekarb County........

DelawareCounty (Muncie in- June I-Sept. 30
cluded'.

Dubois County........... Sept. 1-Sept. 30

Elkhart County .............do.
Fountain County ..do...........,.

Franklin County ......... ...do.

Fulton County ........... .do.

Gibson County ........... ..do.

Grant County ........... , . ... do.

Howard County ......... do

Jay County ............ ..do.

Jefferson County ............ !do.

Knox County do.

Kosciusko County (Warsaw . ..do..............
included.)

Lagrange County ...............

Lake County ............ do.

Laporte County .......... July I-Sept. 30

Marion County (Indianapolis 'June 7-Sept. 30
included).

Martin Coutnty.......... do.

Miami County............. S..ept-. I-Sept. 30

Monroe County .......... ........ do.

Noble County............ ....... .. do.

Randolph County........................do........

St. Joseph County (South Sept. 0-Oct. 25
Bend and Mishawaka in-
cluded).

Spenicer County...................... pt. I-Sept. 30

Starke County.......... do.

Vanderburg County (Evans- June 9Sept. 30

ville included).

Cases. Deaths.

8.D8
6 ...............

1...............
...............

...............

25 ...............1 j.

25 ....

........................

..............

1 ...............

37 ..............

66 1
22 1..

15
14

111

I

3..

1...............
1 ...............

I..............

5.

...............

19...... ..

2 ...............
.............. . 12..

110 ...........14 . ..............
3

...............
!..............11 ........... ...

1
...............3i...............

lo ,...............
5 ...............-
5 1..............
19 ...............

4...............
..............

90 ..............
132 I

2 ...

4 ..........------
1

86 l

2 21
2 .............

5..............
5 ..............
2 .............

41 3

I10 ..............
4 1...............
10.

2563

Remarks.



November 7,193 2564

SmUalpox in the United States, de.-Continued.

Plaoe.

Indiana-Continued.
Vermillion County.................
Vigo County (Terra Haute

incluided).
Total for State .....................

TIotal for State, same perio(
1901.

I,

lowa
AdamsCounty.
Allamakee County.
Boone Counly........................
Calhoun County.....................
Carroll County........................
ChickasawCounty.
Clarke County......................
Davis County.........................
Dubuque County....................
Emmet County.......................
Fremont County.....................
Hamilton County....................
HarrisosCouity ....................
Johnson County .....................
Kossuth County......................
Louisa County ....................
Madison County.....................
Mahaska County....................
Plymouth County.................
Pocahontas County.................
Polk County...........................
Pottawattamie County............
Sac County............................
Scott County (Davenport in-.
cluded).

Shelby County......... ..............

Sioux County........................
Taylor County........................
Wapello County (Ottumwa
included).

Warren County.......................
Webster County.....................
Winnebago County................
Winnesliiek County ...............
Woodbury County .................
Worth County ........................

Total for State ....................

Total for State, same period.
1901.

Kansas:
Cherokee County..................
Cloud County..........................
Ellis County........
Genesee County .....................
Kingman County....................
Madison County.....................
Rooks ('ounty........................
Sedgewick County (Wichita

included).
Sumner County......................

Sept. 1-Sept. 30
June 14-Sept. 30

Cases. Deaths.

1 I .

211,L

June 1-June 30 ..............
June 1-July 31 ...............
June 1-June 30 .............
.......do.............

.do.............

.......do..............

....do ................do................ .......

July I-July 31 ...............
.3une 1-June 39 ...............
July I-July 31 .............
June 1-June 30 ...............
June I-July 31 .............
July 1-July 31 ...............
June 1-July 31 ...............

..do .12

July 1-July 31 ..............
June 1-June 90 ...............

..do..................
June I-July 31 ...............
June 1-June 30 ...............

..do.............

..do ............
Aug. 1-Aug.31 23

T..1-I-T..I ...........%Pusy &-a %a .Vy
Juine 1-June 39
July 1-July 31
Junie 1-Aug. 16

Junie 1-June 39
.....do.

.do..........do

........do.

June i-June 39
........do.

July 1-July 16
.........do.

.....do.

.........do.

.........do.

.........do.

.......do.

June 14-Sept. 27

July 1-July 16

Total for State .......... I.............................

Total forState, same period,
1901.

Kentucky:
Coviumgton ...............................
Lexington......................

June 14-Oct. 18
June 21-July 12

Total for State .......... I.............................

Total for State, same period.
1901.

Louisiana:
New Orleans..........................
Shreveport..............................

June 14-June 21
Aug. 17-Sept. 20

Total for State. -. ...........................

Total for State, same period,
1901. 1.

...............

.........--.

..............

...............

...............

...............

55

33

2

2
2
1
1
1

20

56

86

462

82

2

84

5

1

4

5

16

.............

.... .......I

2(

...............

..............
..............
.............

...............

...............
_-.......

...............

...............

...............

......... .....

.......... ......-

..............

...............

...............

...............

2

Remarks.

There were reported 219
cases, with 8 deaths,
from 39 counties, dur-
ing the month of Sep-
tember.

Present.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.

Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.

Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.

Nine hour in city.

.

11

.1

I

1.

..

'I

,!

::

...

..

...

.

.............

.............

...... .......

............

............

.............

............

...... .......

............

.............

...........

.............

.............

............

.............

......... ....

.............

.............

.............

.............

..............

..............

...........................I

..............

..............

I.............
..............

..............
.............

20

.............................



November 7,N1O

Smalpox in the United States, etc.-Continued.

Montague................................
Portland .................................
Winslow ................................

Sept. 19...............
Oct. 18-Oct. 25
Jtine 9-6 ..............
Oct. 10...............
Augx. 3-Aug. 30
Sept. 18...............

Total for State.....................

Total forState,sameperiod,
1901.

1aiyland:
Baltimore................................
Cumberland ...........................

July 27-Oct. 4
June 1-June 30

Total for State .....................I.

Total for State, same period.
1901.

Massachusetts:
Boston ....................................
Brockton.................................
Cambridge ..............................
Chelsea ..................................
Everett ..................................
Fall River..............................
Fitchburg................................
Lawrence...............................
Lowell. ....................
Malden ...................................
Marlboro ...............................
Medford...................................
Melrose ................................
New Bedford...........................
Newton....................................
Quincy....................................
Somerville .............................
Taunton..................................
Worceter...............................

June 21-Nov. 1
Aug. 10-Aug. 30
June 21-Oct 25
July 27-Sept 27
June 2t-Oct. 18
July 27-Oct. 4
Aug. 10-Sept. 6
Aug, 17-Aug. 30
June 21-Aug. 9
June 14-Oct. 25
Oct. 18-Oct. 25
July 13-Oct. 25
June 21-July 12
July 30-Aug. 2
June 21-Aug. 2
Aug. 31-Sept. 6

June 21-Aug. 30
June 21-June 28
June 13-Aug. 81

Total for State .....................

Total for State, same period.
1901.

Michigan:
Alpena County.......................
Antrim County.......................
Arenac County.......................
Baraga County........................
Bay County.............................
Benzie County........................
Berrien County.......................
Calhoun County....................
Cas County ...........................
Charlevoix County.................
Cheboygan County.................
Clare County........................
Clinton County ......................
Delta County..........................
Eaton County.........................
Emmet County.......................
Genesee County.....................
Gladwin County.....................
Granid Traverse County.........
Gratiot County......................
Houghton County..................
Huron County........................
Ingham County......................
Ionia County..........................
loec County...........................
Iron County ..........................
Isabella County......................
Jackson County....................
Kalamazoo County................
Kalkaska County...................
Kent County (Grand Rapids
Included).
Lapeer County........................
Livinston County..................
Luce County...........................
Mackinac County...................

June 14-Oct. 18
July 12-Aug. 9
June 14-July 26
Sept. 6-Sept. 20
July 14-Sept. 20
June 14-July 5
July 12-Aug. 2
June 14-Aug. 9
June 14-Sept. 20
July 12-Oct. 25
June 14-Oct. 25
Sept. 20-Oct. 11

Aug. 9-Oct. 4
June 14-Oct. 11
June 14-Oct. 4
June 14-July 5
June 14-Oct. 4
Aug. 2-Oct. 25
June 21-Sept. 13
June 21-Oct. 25
June 14-Oct. 25
June 21-Aug. 23
June 14-Oct. 25
June 14-Sept. 6
June 14-Sept. 13
Aug. 2-Sept. 6
June 14-Oct. 18
June 14-Oct. 25
June 14-July 5
.......do ... .....

June 7-Oct. 11

June 14-July 5
Aug. 2-Aug. 30
Sept. 13-Sept 20
June 14-July 5

2

1

2

9

2

3
2

5

...............

181
4

54
.3
20
4
2
2
22
6
1
4
2
1

8
1

33
2
3

353

125

*...............
..........

...............*...............

..........:.

..............................

...............

...............

...........

...................-.---.....................
............... .............
...............
...............

............
...............

1

1

l......... ..

33

.*.-.........

4

......---*-.*..
......... .. ---

1

2
..............

...............
1

1

...............
2

......... .....

67

14

... ........I...............

........... -..-

........ .. ..-

...-............

............ .

*..........
........-.-...

.......... .----

...............
..............

...............

...............
...............
...............
.... ..........
...............

Imported from Boston.

Imported from a lumber
camp a few miles from
Machias.

Imported from Canada.

Stopped at quaranitine

Present.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.

Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.

2565

;



November 7,10U 2566

Smarllpox in the United 84at8, et¢.-Continued.
Place. Date.

Michigan-Continued.
Macomb County................|.Oct. 11-Oct. 25
Marquette County............. Oct. 4-Oct. 25
MasonCounty (Ludington in- June 7-Oct. 18

cluded). 7
Mecosta County..................June 14-Aug. 16
Menominee County.... Junie 14-Oct. 11
Midland County.... ........do
Missaukee County.... June 14-Aug. 16
Montcalm County.June 14-Sept. 13
Monroe County.............. Oct. 4-Oct. 25
Muskegon County .............. June 14-Oct. 25
Newaygo County..... June 14-June 21
Oaklanid County...... June 2l-July 5
Oceana County......... Sept. 6-Sept. 13
Oteego County ........... July 19-Sept. 6
Ottawa County....... June 14-Sept. 27
Presque Isle County............... June 14-Oct. 25
Roscommon County............. July 26-Aug. 16
Saginaw Counity......... Junte 14-Oct. 25
St. Clair County........... July 12-Oct. 25
Sanilac County................ June 14-Sept. 27
Schoolcraft County ................ June 14-July 5
Tuscola Couinty................ JJune 14-Oct. 25
Washtenaw County............... June 21-July 5
Wayne County (Detroit in- June 21-Nov. 1

cluded).

Wexford County................ June 14-Oct. 13

Total for State................

Total forState, sameperiod.............................
1901.

Minnesota:
Aitkin County................. July 7-July 28
Becker County................. Juine 9-Oct. 6
Beltrami County................. July 7-Sept. 29
Bentoni County ................. July 21--Aug. 18
Blue Earth County................. June 9-Oct. 20
Brown (County................. July 7-July 28
Carltotn County................. June 2-July 28
Carver County.. ............... June 9-Oct. 20
Chippewa County............. ..do..
Clay County............... June 23-July 28
Cottonwood County... Sept. I-Sept. 8
Crow Wing County.Jute 9-Sept. 29
Douglas County................ Tuly 7-JiLly 28
Faribault County................ June 23-Aug. 4
Fillmore County................... ept. I-Sept. 8
Fr6eborii County............... June 0-July 28
Goodhue County............... June 9-Oct. 20
Grant County................ July 14-Sept. 1
Hennepin County................ June 9-Oct. 6
Houston County............... Sept. 8-Sept. 15
Isanti County................ Aug. 18-Aug. 25
ItascaCounty............... June 16-July 28
Jackson County............... July 7-Aug. 11
Kanabec County............... June 23-Oct. 6
Kandiyohi County............... July 21-Oct. 20
Lake County............... June 9-July 28
LeSueur County............... TJune 16-July 28
Lincoln County............... June 9-Sept. 8
Lyon County ............ June 23-Aug. 18
McLeod County............ June 23-July 28
Marshall County.............. Aug. 11-Aug. 25
Martin County.............. June 30-Jluly 28
Meeker Counity.............. June 16-July 28
Mille Lacs County............. June 9-Aug. 4
Morrison Cotunty..................... ..do.
Mower County............. June 9-July 28
Murray County............. June 23-Aug. 25
Nicollet County............. June 9-July 28
Nobles County.............. June 9-Oct. 6
Olmsted County............. June 9-July 28
Otter Tail County............. June 9-Oct. 6
Pine County .............. lJune 16-Oct. 6
Pipestone County.............. I June 9-July 28
Polk County............. June 23-Aug. 4
Pope County............. June 16-July 28
Ramsay County............. June 9-July 28

Caes. Deaths.

.I.
............... ..... [....................... .. .............

...............
..............

8911-*-*

............... ........

..............................
............... ...........

.............. 1

.............1

............... .... ............

...............................

............... ........

............... .......

............... ...............
........... ..-............ .. .-

............... ..... .............

............... ............

81.1

................. ......

3.-

3......................

3..............
...... ...............

4.......... ............

1.00

32 ...............

21
21 . 2

34....-.-.-........
3...... ........-

11...............32...............
...............

I ...............

41 1I
7 1 .61...............

71...............
52 1
5 ...............5,
26......-
21...............2........333 .........

9...............
4...............7,41........I......
61E
4 1

8'

Ii .

73 ...
91
47.
511.2 ...............2.
4...............

12 ................

Remarks.

Present.
Do.

Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.

Onecase from8s. City of
Cleveland; 1 case from
ss. Mary E. Perew.

Present.

Was reported present In
16 counties at 18 places
during the week ended
October 25, 1902.



November 7,19K

hnallpox in the United States, etc.-Cootinued.

Place.

Minitesota-Continued.
Red Lake.

Redwood County..................
Renville County.....................
Rice County...........................
Roseau County............
St. Louis County.....................
Scott County...........................
Sherbbrn County.................
Sibley County..........
Stearns County.
Steele County.........................
Swift County..........................
Todd County...........................
Traverse County....................
Wabasha County....................
Wadena County ...............
Washington County...............
Watonwan County.................
Wilkin County ......................
Winona County......................
Wright County........................
Yellow Medicine County........

Total for State.....................

Total for State, same period,
1901.

Missouri:
Carthage .................................
St. Joseph...............................
St. Louis................................

Total for State......................

Total for State, same period.
1901.

Montana:
Butte......................................
Helena.....................................

Total for State......................

Total for State, same period.
1901.

Nebraska:
Omaha ..................
South Omaha..........................

Total for State.....................

Total for State, same period,
1901.

New Hampshire:
Manchester.............................
Nashua ...................................

Total for State.....................

Total for State, same period,
1901.

New Jersey:
Camden County (Camden in-

cluded).
Essex County (Newark in-
cluded).

Hudson County (Jersey City
included).

Passic County....................
Union County (Elizabeth and
Plainfield included).

Total for State.....................

Total for State, same period,
1901.

New York:
Auburn ..................................
Binghamton ...........................
Buffalo ....................................

Elmira ..................................

Date. Cas. Deaths.

July 28-Aug. 4 7.

Juine 9-uly 28 1.
June 9-Oct. 20 18.
June 30-Oct. 13 5.

July 14-Aug. 25 29.
Juniie 16-Sept. 22 21.

June 9-July 28 2.
Aug. 4-Aug. 11 1
June lS Oct. 6 16
June 9-Oct. 20 30..
June 16-July 28 2 ..

June 30-July 28 26

June 30-Sept. 8 9.
Juine 9-July 28 3
June 30-Sept. 15 3.

June 23-July 28 4

.......do 2.
June 9-July 28 5
Aug. 11-Oct. 13 4.
July 14-July 28 2
June 9-Oct. 13 24
June 9-Oct. 20 26

............................. 9646

............................. 1,85613

May 1-July 10 30.
July 20-Sept. 13 92.
June 8-Oct. 26 159 3

............................. 2813

1................. 1........... 12

June 7-Sept. 28 10
June 1-Sept. 30 10

............................. 20 .............

.................................................. ..... ............

.201~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~.

June 14-Oct. 4 71
June 23-July 31 21

X 92.

{ j
I.......... ..... 992I.......

Aug. 17-Oct. 2f5 7
June 21-Oct. 2.5 124 1

............................. . .....131 11

.......... ... ----.---.---......... 7 1
7 -I

.June 29-Sept. 27 20 2

June 21-Oct. 18 98 29

June 15-Sept. 14 110 19

Aug. 1-Sept. 13 4 .|.

Mar. 29-Oct. 11 35 8

............................. 26758

................. ........... 12223

June 1-June30 2.

Oct. 4-Nov. 1 2 ...............
June 19-Sept. 11 15 1

July 28-Aug. 2 1 I.

Remarks.

One case imported from
a Brooklyn hospitial.

One case Imported from
Mttsburg, Pa.

2567

.1



November 7,19( 2568

.qmallpw in the United States, etc.-Continued.

Place.

New York-Continued.
New York...............................
Niagara Falls..........................

Total for State.................

Total for State, same period,
1901.

North Carolina:
Alamance County.
BeaufortCounty .........
Cabarrus County.
Camden County......................
Carteret County.....................
Catawba County ............ ......
Cleveland County...............
Craven County........................
Forsyth County......................
Gaston County.......................
Gates County..............
Haywood County....................
Hender.'on 'ounty.................
Johnston County.....................
Lincoln County.....................
McDowell County.................
Mecklenburg 'ounty (Char-

lotte included).
Montgomery County...........
Nash County ..........................
New Hanover County............
Northampton County ..........
Rockingbarn County.............
Rowan County......................
Rutherford Couinty ................
'%tanly Counity ......................
Stirry County..........................
Union County........................
Wilson County.....................Yadkin County.....................

Total for State ...................

Total for State, same period,
1901.

North Dakota:
Bentson County.......................
Cavalier County....................
Grig s County........... :
Kidder County.....................
Pierce Couiaity........................
Richland County....................
Sargent County.
Steele County........................
Stutsman County....................
Traill County..........................
Wells County..........................

Total for State.....................

Total for State, same period,
1901.

Ohio:
Adams County .......................
Allen County...........................
Ashtabula County(Ashtabula

included).
Athens County......................
Auglaisze County.....................
Belmont County...................
Brown County........................
Butler County (Hamilton in-
cluded).

Carroll (County ......................
Champaign County................
Clark County.....................
Clermont County....................
Clinton County......................
Columbiana County.
Crawford County...................
Cuyahoga County (Cleveland

included).

Date.

June 21-Oct. 2'
July 15-Sept. 2)

.........................

Auig. l-Aug. 31
May I-May 31
May I-Aujg. 31
May 1-June31)
May 1-Aug. :31
May 1-June 30
July 1-Aug. 31
Aug. m-Aug. 31
May 1-Aug. 31

.........do.
Aug. 1-Aug. 31

.........do.
July 1-Aug. 31
May 1-May 31

.........do .

June 1-July31
May 1-Oct. 31

Aug. 1-Aug 31
.do..........do

May 1-May 3.
May 1-Aug. 31

........do.
..do.. . ........

June 1-Aug. 31
May 1-May 31
May l-June 30
May 1-May 31
May 1-June 30
.......do.

May 1-June 24
.........do

.........do

.........do

........do

........do

........do

........do

........do

........do

........do

June 1-Oct. 11
.........do

.do.............

......do.

.........do

.........do

...-do ...............
June I-Oct. 25

June I-Aug. 15
June 1-Oct. 11

.......do
.........do

.........do

.........do

......do
June 1-Nov. 1

Cases.

181
11

212

570

4

3
5
13
38
10
11
26
78
1

18
10
3

,1
3

129

10
I

29
53
12
4
3
29
25
12
4

537

475

2
18
4

10
1
2
6
6
15
3
1

68

74

12
I

31
34.
3.

17
1.

47

8.
3
76
7.
3.
2
2

1,022

1.

52
*....-.-........

53

151

.........................-.--........................

...............

......*.......

...............

............
...............
...............
..............

2.......
...............
...............
*..............

...........................

......... .. .-...

...............
..............I
......-....--..-

...............

...............
...............
...............
...............

1
..............

...............

...............

...............

...............

..............

....-.-........

..............

..............

...............
2

...............

...............

...............

.............

...............

Remarks.

One case imported.

.......................... ............

...

.. ..

..

5

l

,...........................



1569 November 7,19I

Sn&aUpox inthe United States, etc.-Continued.

Plac.

Ohio-Cbntinued.
Darke County.........................
Delaware County....................
Erie County.............................
Fayette County......................
Fra klin County....................
(Gallia County..........................
Geauga County......................
Greene County. ........
Hamilton County (Cincinnati
included).

Hancock County.....................
Harrison County.....................
Highland County...................
Holmes County......................
Huron County ....................
Jefferson County..............
Knox County ......................
Lake County.........................
Lawrence County.................
Licking County.......................
Logan County.....................
Lorain County.......................
Lucas County (Toledo in-
cluded).

Mahoning County (Youngs-
town inicluded).

Marion (County........................
Medina Connty......................
Meigs County........................
Mercer County........................
Monroe County......................
Montgomery County(Dayton
included).

Muskingum County...............
Ottawa County......................
Paulding County....................
Perry County...........................
Portage County......................
Putnam County......................
Richland County...................
Ross County............................
¢4cloto Counlty. ........
Seneca County........................
Shelby County........................
Stark County ..........................
Summit County......................
TrumbuIIl County...................
Tuscarawas County. .........
Union County ....................
Van Wert County..................
Warren County....................
Wialiams County....................
Wood County.........................

Vate.

June 1-Oct. 11
...do.......o_
*..do...... ..

........do.....do .
June 1-Aug. 15
June 1-Oct. 11
........ do..........
June 1-Oct. 31

June 1-Aug. 15
June I-Oct. 11

........do,........
........ do .
........ do .
........ do .

..do...........
June 1-Aug.15
June 1-Oct. 11

.........do.

.........do .

.........do.

.........do.

June I-Oct. 18

June 1-Oct. 11
........do.
June 1-Aug. 15
........do.

........do.
June I-Nov. 1

June 1-Oct. 11
.do.........do.

.........do.
........do.
..do.

........do.
do.................

....... ..d.

.........do.
........do.
.......do.
.......do.

.........do.
.......do.

.do. .........
........do.
.......do.

.do................
.......do.

.do.................

Total for State ............

TotalI for State, same period,
1901.

Oklahoma:
Oklahoma County.................. June 16-July 9

Total for Territory.............. ..

Total for Territory, same
period, 1901.

Orego n:
Portland ................................. June 1-Sept. 30

Total for State ......... I...........................
Total for State, same period.

1901.
Pennsylvania:

Allegheny County (Pittsburg,
Allegheny. and McKees-
port included).

Armstrong County (Ford
City included).

Berks County (Reading in-
cluded).

Blair County (Altoona in-
cluded).

June 21-Oct. 25

Sept. 1-Sept. 30

Sept. 9-Oct. 18

June 21-Oct. 24

Cases. DDeaths.

1
2

16
11
90
2
4
23
158

2
5
85
1

59
37
6
2
9
45

9
63

13

43
4
9
8

44
18

1I
2
17
1
6
94
10
16
14
24
1O
3
19
17
6
3
1I
5'
6
7

Remarks.

............... .1

...............,

2'

...............

1.*...*.X...----f

...............

11...............

............ ..

........... vF

I
...........--*-

3
2
6

.5

7............................
...............

1
*--..--.........
...............
...............

...............1
1

...............
..............2

............

*---..........

2,295 226

3,461 42

6

6

68@......

68

68

8

376

10

27

...........

.............-..

...............

58

Four caees imported from
Pittsburg.



November 7,190e

Smallpox in the United States, etc.-Continued.
Place. Date. Cases. Deaths. Remarks.

Pennsylvania-Continued.
Bucks County (Bristol in-
cluded).

Butler County (Butler in-
cluded).

Cambria County (Johnstown
included).

Carbon County (Parryville
and Weissport included).

Chester County.......................
Clarion County (New May-

ville and West Millville in-
cluded).

Clearfield County (Dubois
included).

Delaware County (Chester
included).

Erie County (Erie and Del-
hil inclutded).

Fayette County (Bridgeport,
Leisenring, and High-
house included).

Huntingdon County...............
Jefferson County (Brookville
and Ringgold included).

Lakawanna County (Scran-
ton included).

Lan-aster County (Whitaker
included).

Lawren ce County (Hazel
Dell inicluded i.

Lehigh County (Allentown
included).

Northumberland 'o u n ty
(Stunbury included).

Philadelphia County.............
Schuylkill County (Pottsville
included).

Washington County (Midway
included).

Wayne County (Garland and
Lander included).

Westmorland County
(Greensburg included).

Total for State.....................

Total for State, same period,
1901.

Rhode Island:
Providence.............................

Total for State.....................

Total for State, same period,
1901.

South Carolina:
Charleston ..............................

Total for State ....................

Total for State, same period,
1901.

South Dakota:
Sioux Falls.............................

Total forState.

Total for State, same period,
1901.

Tennsee:
Beniton County.......................
Blount County........................
Campbell County....................
Carroll County........................
Cheatham County..................
Chester County......................
Claiborne County....................
Clay County ..........................
Cocke County.............
Crockett County.........
Cumberland County...........

Sept. 1-Sept. 3
D

July 12-Aug. 21

June 21-Oct. 25

Sept. 1-9ept. 30

........do

-do.......-.-do

-do..........do.

..do.........do

June 29-Oct. 25

dept. 1-Sept. 30

........do.

-do ................

June 14-July 19

Sept. 1-Sept. 30

-do................

July 6-July 12

Sept. 1-Sept. 30

June 28-Oct. 25
July 1-July 31

Sept. 1-Sept. 30

July 1-July 24

Sept. 1-Sept. 30

June 14-Aug. 12

............................

Aug. 10-Oct. 11

............................

...........................

Aug. 17-Oct. 18

...........................I

............................

-1

Feb. 19-Sept. 15
.......do.......do ................do.-....do.

.....do.

.....-do....d I

..d.....d
......do.................

4

3

153

57

50
14

17

124

28

32

1
2

9

1

8

1

10

5

52

1,086

1,525

12

12 .

12

15

15

3-

3-

142

69

5
11

13
14 ..

91
9-
28.
21 ..

.............

114

.............

..............

...............

...............

..............

...............
2

............. ..

...............14

...............

......... .......

...............

3

1118

61

...............

...............

...............

...............

..............

........ 1..

...............

............ .

,..............

..............
1

1.......

One from ss. E esx.

2570

........................... .............

.........

I.I r

I

i

1.

I

4

.1

.4

..



November 7,1W

Smallpox in the United State8, etc.-Continued.

Place. Date.

Tennessee-Cbntianued.
Davidson County (Nashville
included).

Dyer County...........................
Fentress County.....................
Gibson County........................
Giles County...........................
Greene County.......................
Hamilton County (Chatta-
nooga included).

Hardeman County..................
Hardin County........................
Hawkins County....................
Haywood County...................
Henderson County.................
Henry County........................
Hickman County...................
Houston County.....................
Humphreys County ...............
Jackson County......................
James County.........................
Jefferson County.....................
Knox County.........................
Lake County...........................
Lauderdale County................
Lawrenice County...................
Lincoln County.......................
Loudon County.......................
McMinn County.....................
MeNairy County.....................
Madison County.....................
Marion County........................
Marshall County....................
Maury County (Columbia in-
cluded).

Monroe County......................
Montgomery County (Clarks-

ville included).
Obion County.........................
Overton County......................
Pickett County........................
Polk County...........................
Putnam County......................
Roane County.........................
Robertson County..................
Rutherford County.................
Shelby County (Memphis in-
cluded).

Smith County..........................
Sullivan County .....................
Sumner County.......................
Tipton County........................
Warren County......................
Washington County...............
Weakley County.....................
Williamson County................

Feb. 19-Sept. 20

........do.

........do.

........do
....do.

...... -do.

........do.

....do.
.......do.
........do.
........do.

....do.
.......do.
........do.
........do..........do.........

........do.

........do.

do.

........do.

........do.

........do.

...do.

.....do.

........do.

........do.

........do.

........do.

........do.

........do.

........do.

........do.

.do..........do

.......do.

........do.

II....... % v.. .

.........do.

........ do.

.........do.

.........do.

Feb. 19-Oct. 4

.........do.

.......do.
........do.

.........do.

.........do.

.........do

.........do.

.........do.

Total for State .......... I.............................

Total forState, same period,
1901.

1'exas:
San Antonio ........................... June 1-June 30

Total for State .... ........I. ...............

Total for State,m e period, .

1901. .
Utah:

Ogden ..... ......... June 1-Aug. 31
Salt Lake City.............. June 14-Oct. 25

Total for State .......... I.............................

Total for State, same period,
1901.

Vermont:
Burlington.............................. July 27-Aug. 2

Total forState...........:..............................

Total for State, same period,
1901.

191

Cases Deaths.

20 ...............

31 6
35 ...............
15 ...............
22 1
5 1

114 ...............

10 ...............
8 ...............
5 ...............

12
16 ...............

100 1
35 1
6 ...............
2 ...............
72 ...............
8 ...............
45 ....

34 6
8 ...............
12 3
I ...............
6.

24
12.
28 1

175 ...............
6 ............
6j 1

10 1

11

1251 8
23.
65 ...............
7.

17.
63 ...............
9 ...............
21.
274 22

3 ...............
18 3
52 1
100 3
2 I...............
4 ,.............

551
14 4...............4.

2,228 67

2,155 -94

I 1...............
...............

5 2

20

30

50

41

1...........I..

I..............

1 .............

I ..............

28 !@ @**-v

Remarks.

One case on ss. Maomb.

2571

,...... ........



November 7,190 2572

Srnalpox in the United States, etc.-Continued.

Place. Date.

Virginia
Danville.
Petersburg.
Total for State

Total for State,same period.
1901.

Washington:
Adams County.
Asotin County.
Chehalis County.
Clallam County.
Cowlitz County.
DouglasCounty.
Ferry County...
Franklin County.
Garfield County.
KingCounty(Seattle included)
Kitsap County.
Lincoln County.
Okanogan County.
Pierce County (Tacoma in-
cluded).

Skagit County
Snohomish County.
San Juan County....................
Spokane County (Spokane
included).

Stevens County.......................
Wahkiakum County...............

Walla Walla County...............
Whatcom County ..............

Whitman County ..................

Yakima County.....................

Total for State....................

Total for State, same period,
1901.

Wisonsin:
Adams County........................
Ashland County.....................
Barron County........................
Bayfield County.....................
Brown County (Green Bay
included).

Calumet County.....................
Chippewa County...................
Clark County..........................
Columbia County...................
Dane County...........................
Dodge County........................
Door County...........................
Douglas County......................
Fond du Lac County..............I
Forest County.........................
Gates County..........................
Green Lake County................
Iowa County...........................
Jefferson County.....................
Kenosha County.....................
Kewaunee County..................
La Crosse County...................
Lafayette County...................
Langlade County....................
Lincoln County......................
Manitowoc County.................
Marathon County...................
Marinette County..................
Marquette County.................
Milwaukee County (Milwau-
kee included).

Monroe County.......................
Oconto County........................
Oneida County........................
Outagamie County..................
Ozaukee County.....................
Pepin County..........................
Pierce County.........................
Polk County...........................
Portage County.......................

July 8-July 14
June 1-June 26

.................. ... ..........--

.................. .............- -.

Jan. 1-June 30
........do

........do

-do..........do....do.......do.
.....-do

........do

.......do

........do

Jan. 1-Aug. 31
Jan. 1-June 30

....-do

.do....

Jan. 1Ict.

Jan. 1-June 30
.......do.

.......do.

.......do.

I.......do.
........do.

*....do.

........do

........do.

.do ..........do

June 1-Aug. 28
.........do.

.do..........do
...do........o

June 1-Sept. 28

June 1-Aug. 28
.........do

.........do.

.........do

.........do.

.........do

.........do

.do..........do.

.do..........do.
.......do.

.do..........do
.........do

......do.

.........do.

.........do.

.........do.

.........do.

.........do.

........do.

........do

.........do

........do

........do

....do.

June 1-Oct. 25

June 1-Aug. 28
.do..........do

........do.

.......do

.do..........do.
.......do

.do..........do.

Case. Deaths.

3
2

5 1

.1.

65 ...............
21 ...............
8...............

8...............

5...............
7...............
1...............

396 1
3...............

...............
17...............
57 ...............

1..............
24 ...............
3...............

422 ...............

7...............

2...............
45.45...............
25 ...............

22 ...............

1,241 1

40 3

8........

19 ...............
5...............
1..............

21...........

4...............
14 ...............
7...............
1..............

13 ...............
5...............
9 1
20 ...............
10 ...............
2...............

7...............
2........-.

2...............
95*.............
1...............

23 ...............
9 ...............
3.........-.--

10 ...............
33 ..............
22 1
1...............

56.

13.

108 ...............

20 ...............
20........

2...............
14 ...............
5...............
9...............

. .

2...........

17 ...............

Remarks.

,.. *.
'

.

I..........................



2573 November 7.19W

SmaU.pox in the United &tes, etc.-Continued.

Place. Date. Case. Deaths. Remarks.

Wlnsnsin-Cbntnued.
Price County ................... June 1-Aug. 28 4..............
Baine County .do ... .. 8...............
Rook County (Janeeville hi- June 1-Aug.80 9.
eluded).

Sauk County................ June 1-Aug. 28 4 1
Sawyer County................ ........do............ 1 2
Shawano County................ .......do ............ 17 .
Sheboygan County................ ........do............ 7 .
Trempealeau County . ..do... ..... 11...............
Vernon County............ ........ ..do ... ......a
Vilas County........... ........ .. do......... 2 .
Walworth County.................. ..do......... 1
Washburn County.................. ..do......... 10 .
Washington County......................do ...4. ......

Wauspaca County.................. ..do......... 84 .
Waushara County.................. ..do ... ..25 .
Winnebago County......................do ... ..29 .
Wood County.................... ..do ..... .4.

Total for State..................... . ............................ 7875

Total for State, same period..............-............... 1,15624
1901.

Grand total. ............................. 11,935639

Grand total, same period.............................. 13,341442
1901.

PFrom Berkeley.
From Davsilvle.

One case from Oakland.

Plague in the LTnited State8as reported to the Surgeon- Generai, Public Health
and Marine-Hospial Service, from December 28, 1901, to November7, 190*.

PLAGUE.

Date. Cases Deaths.

California:
San Franciso.................................. Dec. 12

Feb. 22
Apr. 20
May 19
May 25
May 29
July 13
July 18
July 19
July 20
July 21
Aug. 7
Aug. 17
Aug. 19
Aug. 20
Aug. 22
Aug. 23
Aug. 25
Aug. 30
Aug. 31
Sept. 9
Sept. 11
Sept. 6

Sept. 20
Sept. 23
.Sept. 26
Oct. 4
Oct. 5
Oct. 7
Oct. 11
Oct. 16
Oct. 28

1

1

1

1
1

1

1
1

1
1

1

1

1

2

1

1

1

1

1

1
1

1

2

1

2

2

1

2

1

1

1

1

1
1
1

1

11
12

I

I

1
1

1

1.

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Remarks.Place.
.i,I



November 7,1M1 2574

Weekly mortaity ftble, Uitie of tae Unitd State.

I m
0

Cities.

3 IsI -

__~ ~~
of

'

Altoona, Pa...........
Ann Airbor, Mich.......
Ashtabula, Ohio........
Baltimore, Md.........
Baton Rouge, La.......
Belleville, IlI..........
Biddeford,Me
Binghamtom, N. Y......
Boston, Maws..........
Brockton, Mass.........
Butte, Mont ..........

Cambridge, Mass......
Camdein, N. J .........
Charleston, S. C........
Chelsea, Mass..........
Chicago, IIIl...........
Chicopee, Mass........
Cincinnati, Ohio.......
Cleveland, Ohio.........
Clinton, Mass .........
Dayton, Ohio..........
Denver, Colo..........
Detroit, Mich..........
Dunkirk, N.Y.........
Elmira N. Y ..........
Erie, Pa..............
Evansville, Ind........
Everett, Mass.........
Fall River,Mas
Fitchburg, Mass.......
Galesburg, Ill .........
Gloucester, Mass.......
Grand Rapids, Mich.....
Green Bay, WVis .......
Greenville, S. C........

Do ..............
Hamilton, Ohio........
Haverhill, Mass........

Hoyk,Mass. ........
Ininaois, Ind......
Jakovle Fla .......

Jersey City N. J.......
Johnstown, Pa.........
Lawrence, Mass........
Lexington, Ky........
Los Anigeles, Cal........
Lowell, Mass.........
Lynchburg, Va .......

McKeesport, Pa...... ..

Malden, Mass.........
Manchester, N.H........
Marlboro, Mass...........
Medford, Mass.........
Melrose. Mass..........
Memphis, Tenn .........
Milwaukee, Wis.......
Mobile, Ala ...........
Nashua, N. H ...........
Nashville, Tenn........
New Bedford, Mass.....
Newburyport, Mass.....
New Orleans, La.........
Newton, Mass.........
New York, M.Y........
Norristown, Pa.........
North Adams. Mass.....
Northampton, Mass.....
Omaha, Nebr..........
Oneonta, N. Y ..........
PalImer, Mass..........
Philadelphia, Pa.......
Pittsburg, Pa ..........
Plainfield, N.J........
Portland, Me..........
Providence, BC. I ........

Oct. 25
....do...
Oct. 24
Oct. 25

.do...
do...
do-....
.do...
do...

Oct. 26
Oct. 25

....do...

....do...
.do...
.do...

Oct. 24
Oct. 25
.do...
.do...

Oct. 18
Oct. 25

....do...

....do...
.do...
.do...
.do...
.do...
.do...
.do...
.do...
.do...

Oct. 26
Oct. 18
Oct. 25

.do-....
.do...
.do...
.do...
.do.....

.do...

.do...

.do...

.do...
Oct. 18
Oct. 25
.do...
do...

.do...
Oct. 25

do...
.do...
.do...
.do...
.do...
.do...
.do...
.do...
do...

.do...

.do...
...do...

.do...

.do...

.do...
...do....do....do....do....do...
Oct. 26
Oct. 25
...do...

38,973
14,509
12,949

508,957
11,269
17,484
16,145
38,647

560,892
40,063
30,470
91,886
75,935
55,807
34,072

1,698,575
19,167

325,902
381,766
13,667
85,333
133,859
285,704
11,616
35,672
52,733
59,007
24,336
104,863
31,531
18,607
26,121
87,565
18,684
11,860
11,860
23,914
37,175
45,712
169,164
28,429

206,433
35,936
62,559
26,369
102,479
94,969
18,891
34,227
33,664
56,987
13,609
18,244
12,962

102,320
285,315
33,469
28,898
80,865
62,442
14,478

287,104
33,587

3,437,202
22,265
24,200
18,643

102,555
7,147
7,801

1,293,697
321,616
15,369
50,145
175,597

14
3...
166
3

15

213

5

20

24

24

23

9

483

10

83

109

2

19

45

80

3

7

12

10

9,
47

7

11

19

4

2

10

15

20

39

11

66

10

10

42

33

3

13

10

20

2

1

8

17

4

29

35

5

106

7

1,150
11

3

4

22

2

7

416

134

3

21

46

I ~~Deatba from-

E-4~~~~~~~

.... .... ....... .......... ......

.......0 ......0 ... .... ... ....... ..

... ... ... ...

26 .......... .... ............
.1..... ... .......... .. ...

.... ... ... 1
.I...... ... ....... ........

26 1.6............. 1... 6... ..

47 ..................14520 2

10....6....4......
21......"3 8....
14.... ................

.2. 2..I.......2......
... ..... ............

.1... ... ...... ...2 .......
I.1. ...... ... ..............2......

.11........ ...... ... ....... . .::

...... ...... .....2...... ..

............... 1.. ....... ......

1... ...... ...... ... 1.... ......

1....................................
2......... ...... ... 1.... ......

3...... ...... ...... .. ...1.......
1.1~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~.........

2.4. ...... .......... ........ 1...

1..............................1...2 .... ........ .... .... .... ......2

....... ...... .. ........ ... ... ......

30... ...... ...... ... 1 .1......
...... ...... ...11.................

3.2. .......... .. 2...1..........4...... ......... ...1. 3... ......

5.1.. ............ 1 1... .......

1.1.. ...... ...... 3........
1.... ...... .. ...... .........

2.3.. ...... ... ...... ........2..
1...................................

143.248323... ... 7...
.1..... ........... ...

.1~~~~~~..... ...... ... ......

3. ... ... ... :::.::::::..................



November 7,I

Weekly morkity WUe of to Unit ftke-Continued

cities. 8
2a3
0

Quincy, Man ........ Oct. 25

Reading, Pa ............ Oct. 27

Sacramento, Cal............ Oct. 18

St.Joseph, Mo........ .. Oct. 25

Salt Lake City, Utah ...........do.

San Francico, Cal ........ Oct. 19

Santa Barbara, Cal ....... Oct. 18

Shreveport, La ........... Oct. 25

Sioux Falls, S. Dak........ ......do.

Somerville, Mass ............... do.....

South Bend, Ind............ ......do
Steelton, Pa............... ......do.

Tacoma, Wash........... Oct. 21

Taunton, Mass........... Oct. 25

Titusville, Pa do.....

Waltham, Mass............. ......do.

Weymouth, Mass do.....

Wichita, Kans............. ......do.

Williamsport, Pa............ ....do.

Winona, Minn .............. Oct. 28
Worcester, Mas ............ Oct. 24
Youngstown, Ohio.........I Oct. 18

2
Is

23,8899
78,961
29,282
102,979
53,531
342,782
6,587
16,013
10,266
61,643
35,997
12,068
37,714
31,036
8,244

23,481
11,324
24,671
28,757
19,714

118,421
44,885

ai

7

22
6
9

11
191

1
......T

16
11
4
8

9
3
8
6
10
3
2
87
14

.4

:5

2

..Y**14

...i..

I......

.....

2
1

1...*......

.....

1

Deatb from-

-i
Is Is

J~.
I

S

s
93
m

:.....I.... :.I.::...I...... ..... :.I....*-2-i-....

...... ...... ..... ...... ...... ...... ......1 ......1... ..

......

......

2

..----

2...
......

......

I.....
I.....-
..-....

I.....
......

....

2575

$e
S0

ia

'i'.j
5

.......-...I

......

.....I

......

......
....

1...
.....

......

.....



November 7,19( 2576

Table of temperature and rainfaU, week ended October 27,1902.
[Recived from Department of Agriculture, Weather Bureau.]

Temperature in degrees Rain
Locality. Fahrenheit c

.Normal. a Bxcew. la Defi¢'n¢y. Nornu

fall in inches and hun-
dredth.

I. Excess. lDeficiency.
AtatcCoast:

EatotM................ 44 ........ 3 .98 ........ .95
Potdme................. 46 ........ 4 .91 ........ .74

Northfield,Vt .............. . 40........ 1 .52........ .37
Boston,Mass................ 49........ 2 .98........ .81
New Haven Conn............ 49 0 .......... 9 ........ .91
Albany, N.tY ................ 47 ........ 2 .70 ........ .55
NowYork,N.Y.............. 52 .3......... 7 ....... . . .78
Harrisburg,Pa................ 50 5......... 6 ....... . . .61
Philadelphia, Pa.............. 53 .3......... 6 ....... . . .64
NewBrunswick,N.J........... 5 4 ......... 7 ....... . . .77
AtlanticCity,N.1j.............. 53 6......... 7 ....... . . .76
Baltimore,Md ..............5 4 .......... 6 6
Washington,D.C0............. 53 .4........... 0........ .69
Lynchburg,Vsa............... 54 5........... .70 ........ .68
CapeHenry,Va............... 59 4.......... 84....... 4
Norfolk,Va................. . 58 ... 8 ....... 8
Charlotte,N.C................ 56 6......83 ........ .42
Raleigh,N.C.................. 56 6....... .7....... . . .65
Kittyhawk,N.C0............. 61 5.......:.... .83 ......... .38
Hatteras,N.C................. 62 5...........1.33 ........ 1.29
Wilmington, N.C0............. 61 . . .......... .0 ......_ .70
Columbia,S.C................ 61 4 ........... 49 .45..........
Charleston,S.C............... 64 5 ......... 8 ....... . . .07
Augusta, s.................. 61 6........... .56 .76..........

Saan, ~ ................ 64 4........... .68 3.03..........
Jacksonvillle,Fla,............. 68 5 ...........1.06 3.78..........
Jupiter,Fla.................. 74 4 ...........1.89 9.18..........
KeyWest,Fla ............... 77 3 ........... 90 1.39..........

Gulf States:
Atlanta,Gsa................. 58 6 ........... 52 .35 ..........
Tamps,Fla.................. 71 4 ........... 54 .81 .........
Pensacola,Fla ............... 66 4.......... .........7 .44
Mobile,Ala,.................. 65 5........... .70 .31..........
Montgomery, Ala,............. 62 7 ........... 56 .07..........Meridrian, Miss............... 5 9 ......... 3......... .10
Vicksburg, Miss............... 62 9........... .69 ........ .69
NewOrleans La.............. 67 4.......... .69........ .58

Shrevepor .................. 62 9 ........... .72 ........ .55
FrmthArk.............. 58 12 ......... 6 ....... . . .53

LittieRock Ak.............. 59 10........... .59........ .30Palestine,¶Y ..........x..... 63 7.......... 74.... . ..... .46
Galveston,Tex................ 70 3........... .86 ........ .86
San Antonio,Tex............. 66 7........... .31 ........ .30
Corpus Christi,Tex........... 70 5........... .37 ........ .37

Ohio Valley and Tennessee:
Mepi,Tnn.............. 58 11 .......... 6 ....... 5

NashvleTenn............... 56 10.......... 52.... . ..... .52
Chattanooga, Tenn............ 57 6........... .60 ........ .58
Knoxville, Tenn............... 55 8......... 6 ....... . . .63
Lexington, Ky................ 53 10........... .50 ........ .30
Loulsvllle,Ky ................ 55 10.......... 70........ . .43
Indianapolis,In ............... 51 9........... .67 ........ .67
Cincinnati, Ohio............... 53 10........... .61 ........ .14
Columbus, Ohio............... 49 11........... .64 ........ .61
Parkersburg, W. Va .......... 51 9........... .47 ........ .28
Pittsburg, Pa ................. 51 10........... .56 ........ .54

Lake Region:
Oswrego,N.Y................. 47 0........... .77 ........ .08

Rohse,.Y.............. 47 2........... .70 ........ .45
Buffalo, N.Y.................. 47 4 ........... 81 .29..........
lErle, PA.--................... 49 6.......... 9 ....... 3
Cleveland, Ohio............... 50 7 ........... 63 .01..........
Sandusky Ohio.............. 4 ......... .3 ........ .52Toledo,hl .................... 49 9........... .56 ........ .49
Detroft,Mich.................. 48 8........... .57 ........ .23
Lan,slng,Mich............... 46 9.......... 56.... . ..... .31
PortHuron,Mich............ 45 7........... .63 .09..........
Alpena,Mich................. 42 6 ........... 83 .21..........
Sault Ste. Marie, Mich......... 41 2........... .73 .53..........

Mruettoe, Mich............. 42 6 ........... 70 .10..........
Ecna,Mich.............. 41 7 ........... 71 .16..........
GreBay,Wins............. 43 9....60........ . .49
GrnHaven,Mich........... 46 8 .... 7......... .22
Milwaukee, Wis. .......... 48 12..... .... .4........ . . .40

Ohicago,Ill. ....... 48 11........... .63 .08 ............
Duluth,Minn............... 42 3........... .52 1.11 .........

aThe figures in this oolumn represent the average daily departure.
__ __



November 7,1w

Table of temperature and rainfall, week ended October 27, 1902-Cont'd.

Temperature in degrees Rainfa
Locality. Fahrenheit.

Normal. aExces.aDefic'ney. Normal!-
Upper Miasissippi Valley:

St. Paul, Minn............................
La Crosse W is..........................
Dubuque,iowa...........................
Davenport,Iowa........................
Des Moines, Iowa.......................
Keokuk, Iowa...........................
Springfield, Ill............................
Cairo, Ill..................................
St. Louis, Mo..............................

Missouri Valley:
Columbia, MLo............................
Springfield, Mo..........................
Kansas City, Mo........................
Topeka, Kans............................
Wichita, Kans .........

Concordia, Kans........................
Lincoln, Nebr.............................
Omaha, Nebr..............................
Sioux City, Iowa........................
Yankton, S. Dak........................
Valentine, Nebr.........................
Huron, S. Dak............................
Pierre, S. Dak............................
Moorhead, Minn........................
Bismarck, N. Dak......................
Williston, N. Dak.....................

Rocky Mountain and Plateau Re-

gion:
Havre, Mont..............................
Helena, Mont............................
Miles City, Mont........................
Rapid City, S. Dak...........
Spokane, Wash.........................
Walla Walla, W ssh..................
Baker City, Oreg......
Winnemucca, Nev.....................
Pocatello, Idaho.......................
Boise, Idaho...............................
Salt Lake City, Utah..................
Lander,Wyo..............................
Cheyenne, Wyo..........................
North Platte, Nebr....................
Denver, Colo.............................
Pueblo, Colo..............................
Dodge City, Kans......................
Oklahoma, Okla........................
Amarillo, Tex............................
Abilene, Tex..............................
Santa Fe, N. Mex.......................
El Paso, Tex.............................
Phesnix, Ariz..............................
Yuma, Ariz................................

PacUifc Coast:
Seattle,Wash ............................
Tacoma,Wash ...........................
Portland, Oreg..........................
Roseburg, Oreg.........................
Eureka, Cal ...............................
Bed Bluff, Cal.............................
Carson City, Nev.......................
Sacramento, Cal........................
San Francisco, Cal.....................
Fresno, Cal ................................
San Luis Obispo, Cal.................
Los Angeles, Cal........................
San Diego, Cal...........................

43
46
46
48
47
49
49
55
53

55
53
52
52
55
51
51
49
47
45
46
42
47
38
40
40

42
44
43
48
45
52
48
47
44
49
50
40
41
46
47
50
51
60
54
60
46
59
67
69

49
49
52
52
52
62
47
61
60
64
61
64
63

11

13
12
14
15
14
13
13
14

11
14
16
14
13
16
14
16
13
14
7

10
4

4

1

2
6
2
3
0

............i...1

6
6
6

.............
9

11
8
5
14
8
11
10
6
8
4
2

3
.............

3

2
...............

...............

!..............

*...-...........

............ ... .

*....-.............
.....-........

..................
...............

-..........
..................
..................
..........-..

............... ...

..........

................ ......e..................

...... .........

.......------...--

..................

.............

...........

.................

..................o..................

....... .......-....

............... ...

............ ... --

*..................

..*...............

..................

......... ..*

1...........................
..................

..................

..................

..................

..................

.................

..................
............ ........

..................

...............

............. ....

.35

.42

.56

.56

.68

.58

.60

.68

.63

.46

.68

.77

.35

.44

.45

.43

.50

.35

.28

.21

.28

.14

.38

.21

.21

.14

.18

.21

.14

.35

.35

.26

.14

.28

.25

.35

.21

.14

.21

.21

.14

.28

.48

.32

.49

.21

.21

.07

.07

.74

.98
1.06
.70
.77
.35
.11
.23
.33
.14
.26
.2t
.14

11 In inches and hun-
dredths.

Excess. Deficiency.

.38 ..................

.04 .................

.62 ..................
............... ...653
............... . ....62
...;........... .58
............... . ...54
............... . ...68
............... . ....63

.............. . .....46

............... . ...58

......... .... , .77

............... . ...32

............... . ...44
.45

............... . ....43............... ...5

.............. ....50
........ i .. .34

.42 ................
............... .12

........
.........

3. ................
.20 ................................. . ....17

.03

.07
............... . ..19

I............. .19.19...l
.10...............
.01 ..................
...... .14

............. . ...14
.34 ................
.00 .................

.... .......... ..... ................

................ .14

............... . ....15
1 -' ~~~.21
............... .9A

. .4:
I.............. .32..............
............... .321~.:: ......... .49

......... .21
............. .21

.... ......... .07
............... .07

1 ~~~~.23
1...........................

! .................84
.41

. ..................2.95 ..................
.24 ..................

1.2 .................
1.16 ..................
.28 .......

1:74........
.19

I............... ................

aThe figures inthis column represent the average daily departure.

2577



FOREIGN AND INSULAR.

CHINA.

Reports from Hongkong-Inspection of vessels-Plague and cholera.

SEPTEMB 30, 1902.
Week ended September 27. Nine vessels inspected, 667 individuals

bathed at the disinfecting station, and 699 pieces of baggage dis-
infected. Three rejections during the week from all causes. The
only communicable disease reported in the colony during the week was
cholera, 3 cases and 2 deaths having occurred (all Chinese). The last
case of plague was reported September 8, and it is safe to say that the
epidemic has subsided for this year.

JOHN W. KERR,
Assistant Surgeon.

The SuRGEoN-GENRL.
OCTOBER 7, 1902.

Weekyended October 4, 1902. Five vessels inspected, 180 individuals
bathed at the disinfecting station, and 175 bundles of clothing and
bedding disinfected by steam. The health conditions of this colony
continue to improve. Two cases of cholera and 2 deaths were reported
during the week, making a total of 464 cases and 400 deaths since the
outbreak of the disease. Two cases of diphtheria (Europeans) were
also reported, being the only other communicable disease reported in
the colony during the week.

JOHN W. KERR,
Asiatant Surgeon.

The SURGEON-GENERAL.
EGYPT.

Status of cholera.

Vice Consul-General H. T. Smith reports from Cairo under date of
October 7, 1902, as follows:

I have the honor to confirm the following telegram regarding the
cholera epidemic in Egypt:

k CAIo, Octoer .4, 190e.
SECRETARY OF STATE, Washington:

Sinee 28th September 2,114 cases cholera-all Egypt; 2,136 deaths. Conditions con-
tinue to improve rapidly.

SMT.
Each succeeding daily bulletin received from the sanitary department

shows a rapid decrease in the number of new cases and deaths. Up to
yesterday, at noon, there have been in all Egypt since the date of the
outbreak (July 15, 1902) 37,358 cases of cholera, 31,693 deaths, and
5,331 cases cured. Cairo is now practically free; 1 new case was dis-
covered yesterday, 1 death occurred, and 7 cases are under treatment.

2578



November 7..9

The following bulletin will show the number of cases in the cities and
provinces for the week ended October 4, 1902:

Egypt. case.. Deaths. Cures.

Cities: Provinces-Cont'd.
Cairo .................. 6 9 12 Dakalieh................... 68 16542
Alexandria ................... 45 120 39 Galioubieh................... 107158 56
Port Said ................... 1 1 ....... Menoufleh..................12 86 33
Damietta................... 15 54 22 Ghizeh.. 29 86 18
Suez.................. 6 15 8 Beni-Souef .................. 28 54!42
T4rmailia............... ... ........... ........... . 1 Fayoum.................. 35111 21
ElArish .................. 8 10 7 Minieh.... 11 31 18

Provinces: Assiout .90 211 60
(+arbieh .................. 94 250 100 Chirgueh .................. 181 248 63
Behera ... .................... 41 150 40 Keneh.... 111 224
Charkieh.................. 40 84 73

October 25. 1902, the following cablegram was received from the vice
consul-general:

Since 18th 509 cases cholera, 453 deaths-all Egypt.

The ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF STATE.

GERMANY.

Annual mortality from pulmonary phthie8 in Europe.

BERLIN, GERMANY, October 15, 1902.
SIR: Apropos of the conference which, as stated in my report of Sep-

tember 18, will be held in Berlin under the auspices of the international
central bureau for combating tuberculosis, in the great hall of the Reich-
stag on October 22 to October 26, the following statistics published by
the imperial health office will be of interest:

Annual mortality in the various countries of Europefrom pulmonary phthisis alone.

Russia, more than 4,000 deaths per 1,000,000 population; Austria,
Hungary, and France, more than 3,000 deaths per 1,000,000 population;
Sweden, Germany. Switzerland, and Ireland, more than 2,000 deaths
per 1,000,000 population; Netherlands, Italy, Belgium, Norway, Scot-
land, and England, more than 1,000 deaths per 1,000,000 population.

Respectfully, FRANK H. MAsmO,
United States Consul-General.

The SURGEON-GENERAL.

Reportfrom Berlin-Plague and cholera in various countries.

BERLIN, GERMANY, October 17, 1902.
SIR: I have the honor to transmit herewith the latest information

concerning plague and cholera, obtained from the imperial health office
(Kaiserliches-Gesundheitsamt) at Berlin:

Plague.

RussiA.-During the period from September 24 to September 29, 6
cases of plague and 3 deaths were registered in Odessa. A general med-
ical inspection of the inhabitants of the infected districts is continuously
being made. Up to September 12 about 2,000 dwellings and 13,000

2579



November 7,1M 2580

persons had been examined. Special attention is being paid to the
destruction of rats. Up toSeptember 7 about 3,400 rats had been deliv-
ered at the bacteriological station.
TURxEY.-In Smyrna on October 3, 1 case of suspected plague was

recorded, the patient being a waiter.
EGYPT.-During the period from September 26 to October 3, 1 case

of plague and 1 death were registered in Alexandria.
BRITISH INDIA.-In the Presidency of Bombay between September

14 and September 20, 9,249 plague cases and 6,731 deaths were regis-
tered, of which 65 cases and 48 deaths occurred in the city of Bombay,
and 23 cases, with 15 deaths, in the city and port of Karachi.
JAPAN.-According to a communication dated October 8, 3 cases of

plague occurred in Yokohama, of which 2 ended in death.
BRAZIL.-Between September 6 and September 8, 3 deaths from

plague were registered in Rio de Janeiro.
NEW SOUTH WALESE.-According to a report issued by the public

health office at Sydney, the last plague patient was discharged there on
August 19. Plague is regarded as stamped out in the whole of Aus-
tralasia.

Plague and cholera.

BRITISH INDIA.-In Calcutta during the week ended September 6,
16 persons died of plague and 15 of cholera.

Respectfully, FRANK H. MASON,
United States Consul- General.

The SURGEON-GENERAL.

Statutes of the Central Bureau for combating tuberculosis.

Section 1. The task of the central bureau for the combating of tuber-
culosis is to further the international efforts for the combating of this
disease by the means stated in section 15. The central office has its
seat in Berlin.

Sec. 2. The central office has ordinary members, corresponding
members, and honorary members. The duties of the corresponding
members are confined to keeping the central office continually informed
of the state of the movement for the combating of tuberculosis within
the spheres of observation assigned to them.,

Sec. 3. The ordinary members are appointed by the central anti-
tuberculosis organs at home and abroad affiliated with the central office.
Each country has at least 2 members. Countries with more than
10,000,000 inhabitants get 1 member more for each 5,000,000 over and
above that number, but the total number for 1 country must not
exceed 5. A union of States is regarded as 1 country.

Sec. 4. The corresponding members are chosen by the inner council
(seW. 10).

Sec. 5. The honorary members are chosen by the high council (sec.
13) on the proposal of the inner council (sec. 10).

Sec. 6. The business of the central office is conducted by the board
of management. It consists of a president and 4 members. The presi-
dent and the members are elected by the inner council (sec. 10) for
three years. Reelection is allowed.

Sec. 7. All the ordinary business that is not transacted by the
president devolves on the secretary-general of the board. He is engaged
by the board for three years.

Sec. 8. The board is empowered to appoint assistants, especially



2581 November 7,I1U
from foreign countries, to help the secretary-general in his business.
The assistants are obliged to reside permanently in Berlin.

Sec. 9. The salaries to be paid to the secretary-general and the
assistants are fixed by the board.

Sec. 10. The inner council consists of the ordinary members, but
the honorary members also are permitted to speak and vote at its
meetings.

Sec. 11. The ordinary meeting of the inner council takes place in
Berlin annually in spring. Extraordinary meetings are to be held
whenever the board considers necessary. An ordinary member who is
prevented from appearing may be represented by another ordinary
member.

Sec. 12. The inner council decides the measures to be taken for
the furtherance of the aims of the central office; besides this it receives
the business report of the board and has to make the elections incum-
bent upon it at the ordinary meeting.

Sec. 13. The high council consists of all the members of the cen-
tral bureau. It meets, as a rule, every two years. At this meeting it
receives a report of the work done by the central office. Besides the
appointment of honorary members (sec. 5) the right to alter these
statutes belongs to it alone. Such alterations can be made only at the
suggestion of the inner council and with a two-thirds majority of the
members present.

Sec. 14. The invitations to the meetings of the high council and the
inner council (secs. 10, 11, and 12) are sent out by the president of the
boari.

Sec. 15. The central office performs its duties as follows:
1. By continually collecting all news relating to the international

conflict with tuberculosis in all countries.
2. By collecting the whole literature on the subject.
3. By answering interrogatories coming from parties that have a

right to ask for information.
4. By suitable petitions in authoritative quarters.
5. By other suggestions relative to the international combating of

tuberculosis, especially as regards investigations, the publication of
popular essays, and the arranging of lectures and meetings.

6. By publishing a periodical to be sent free of charge to all mem-
bers, reporting on the work done by the central office, and discussing
all subjects of interest in connection with the international combating
of tuberculosis. -

Sec. 16. So long as the central bureau has no adequate funds of its
own, the expenses of administration are defrayed by the German
central committee for the establishment of sanatoria for consumptives.

FRANK H. MASON,
United States Consul-General.

The SURGEON GENERAL.

Health of Berlin- Weekly death rate.

BERLIN, GERMANY, October 22, 1902.
SIR: I have the honor to report that the mortality rate in Berlin for

the week ended October 11 was higher than in any of the four preced-
ing weeks, and amounted to 1.5.7 per 1,000 inhabitants-that is to say,
considerably higher than during the corresponding week of last year.
The sanitary conditions in two-thirds of the large German towns, how-



November 7,1DM 2582

ever, were less favorable than in Berlin, viz, Munich, Hamburg,
Cologne, Leipzig, and Dresden. The death rate of London, Paris, and
Vienna, too, was much higher than in Berlin. On the other hand, the
mortality in the neighboring towns, viz, Charlottenburg (with 13.1 per
1,000) and Schoneberg (with 6.8 per 1,000) was lower than that of
Berlin. The participation of infants in the mortality showed only a
slight increase. There was, however, an important increase in the
number of deaths among persons of advanced age. Acate diseases of
the intestines decreased. They were, however, in contradistinction to
most of the other large towns, of more frequent occurrence in Berlin
than the acute diseases of the respiratory organs, the latter having
caused 48 deaths, the former claiming 65 victims. The number of
deaths from pulmonary consumption was again higher than during the
foregoing week, 79 being registered. Cases of measles and of scarlet
fever were of somewhat less frequent occurrence, although the former
caused 3 deaths and the latter 7. Furthermore there were recorded 4
deaths from diphtheria, and 13 persons died by violence.

Respectfully, FRANK H. MASON,
United States Con8ul- General.

The SURGEON-GENERAL.

HAWAIIAN ISLANDS.

Monthly report of quarantine tranactions.

PORT OF HONOLULU.
Number of vessels inspected-

From foreign ports .................................. .............................. 18
From domestic ports ...... .......................................................... 21

Number of crew inspected................................................................ 2,987
Number of passengers inspected-

Cabin ................................................................. 1,099
Steerage and stowaways................................................................ 2,239

Number of sick in detention from last month................................................ 0
Number in detention from last month.......................................................... 0
Number of sick in detention for this month .................................................. 0
Number in detention for this month............................................................ 0
Number of pieces of baggage disinfected....................................................... 0
Number of packages of freight disinfected..................................................... 0
Number of persons vaccinated................................................................ 252

PORT OF HILO.

Number of vessels inspected .................... ............................................ 6
Number of crew inspected . ................................................................ 99
Number of passengers inspected................................................................ 28
Vessels remanded................................................................0

PORT OF KAHULUI.

Number of vessels inspected................................................................ 1
Number of crew inspected......................................... ....................... 17
Number of passengers inspected................................................................0

Vessels remanded ................................................................. 0

PORT OF KIHEI.

Number of vessels inspected................................................................0
Number of crew inspected................................................................0
Number of passengers inspected................................................................ 0
Vessels remanded................................................................0



2583 November 7,1902

PORT OF LAHAINA.

Number of vesels inspected............................................................... 1
Number of crew inspected................... 17
Number of passengers inspected...............................................................
Vessels remanded...............

PORT OF KOLOA.

Number of vessels inspected...............................................................0
Number of crew inspected...................0 ,
Number of pasengers inspected............................................................... 0
Vessels remanded...............................................................0

W. C. HOBDY,
A88itant Surgeon, Temporary Chief Quarantine Officer, Hawaaii.

JAPAN.

Cholera and plague.

YOKOHAMA, JAPAN, October 16, 1902.
SIR: I have the honor to report for the week ended September 27,

1902, the inspection of 5 vessels having an aggregate personnel of 482
crew and 824 passengers. Four hundred and eighty-seven steerage
passengers were bathed and 517 pieces of baggage were disinfected by
formaldehyd. The official report of contagious diseases in Yokohama
lor the two weeks ended September 27, 1902, shows, enteric fever, 11
cases, 3 deaths; diphtheria, 6 cases, 1 death; dysentery, 7 cases, 1
death. The cases of cholera, therefore, reported in the press as having
recently occurred iu Yokohama lack official confirmation. According
to the official returns, Yokohama has remained free from cholera dur-
ing the present outbreak, with the exception of 1 case which occurred
about two months ago. The total number of cases of cholera reported
in the Empire from outbreak to September 30 is 11,228, with 6,302
deaths.

Plagut deaths at Yokohama.

One vessel inspected carried a personnel of 81 crew and 71 passengers,
inspected during the week ended October 4, 1902. During this period,
there were reported in Yokohama 2 cases of enteric fever with no deaths,
and 2 cases of dysentery with 2 deaths. In general, the cholera situa-
tion in Japan seems rather more favorable. It is stated, unofficially,
that the disease has, for the time, disappeared in Saga Ken, also in the
town of Moji (Fukuoka Ken). From official sources, it is learned that
there has been a plague death in Yokohama. The patient was a girl of
16, and there seems good reason to believe that the disease was contracted
from infected merchandise, possibly waste cotton. The death occurred
on the 7th instant. The newspapers to-day report several other cases of
plagueinYokohama, which, however, the authorities pronounce spurious
or doubtful. Stringent measures for the control of the disease are being
enforced. An order making the wearing of foot covering compulsory
has been issued. During the past night. when presumably the inhabit-
ants were at home, a substantial board fenys was erected in such a man-
ner as to effectually confine and isolate resi 3nts of the buildings adjatcent
to the infected focus. This morning, an ample force of police is guard-
ing the quarantined district. It would seem proper that quarantine
officers having to deal with vessels from Yokohama should have such
facts placed before then At least 3 cases of plague have occurred in



November 7,1902 2584

this city. More than 1,200 possible contacts are held in strict quaran
tine in their dwellings. A reward of 5 sen a piece has been offered
for rats, and it is stated that a few rats showing pest bacilli have been
captured.

I have the honor to report for the week ended October 11, 1902, the
inspection of 5 steamships having an aggregate personnel of 547 crew
and 1,119 passengers. Five hundred and forty-one steerage passengers
and 58 crew were bathed and 711 pieces of baggage were disinfected.
For the period under consideration no official report of contagious

diseases has yet been received by me. I learn from authoritative sources
that there has been 1 case of true plague in Yokohama, as previously
reported. One or 2 of the suspected cases may possibly prove to be
real plague. The authorities are taking vigorou measu to prevent
the progress of the disease. It is understood that in the neighborhood
of 1,200 possible contacts are held in quarantine.
As to the cholera situation in the Empire as a whole, the meager data

at lhand indicate that the height of the epidemic has passed Accord-
ing to a printed statemenit purporting to give the results of the investi-
gations of the sanitary bnireau, the total number of cases of cholera
occuring in the. Empire from outbreak to October 15 was 12,578, of
which 8,313 resulted fatally.

Respectfully, DuNLop MOORE,
A8si*ant Surgeon.

The SURGEON-GENERAL.

MEXICO.

Report from Vera Cruz.
VERA CJRUZ, MExIco, October 20, 1902.

Week ended October 18, there were reported from all causes 47
deaths. Twenty cases and 4 deaths were reported from yellow fever,
5 deaths from pernicioso, 3 from remittent, and 8 from tuberculosis.
One case of malaria developed in the harbor aboard of a steamship
that plies between here and Baltimore. The case is now convalescent
and will go to sea to-morrow.

S. H. HoDsoN,

The SURGEON-GENERAL. Acing A8ant Surgeon.

PORTO RICO.

Report from Ponce.
PONCE, P. R., October 18, 1902.

During the week ended October 11, 1 vessel was inspected and
passed and 4 bills of health were issued. According to the official
reports of the board of health, the city and district are free from any
quarantinable disease.
During the week ended October 18, 2 vessels were inspected and

passed, 2 were held in quarantine, and 1 bill of health was issued.
Those in quarantine were the French steamship Salvador, from Port au
Prince, via Jeremie, Les Cayes, Jacmel, Santo Domingo, and Maya-
guez; the Caban steamship Julia, from Havana, via Nuevitas, Gibara,
Baracoa, Santiago, Santo Domingo, and Macoris. Both arrived on the
18th, transacted their business under guard and sailed on the same day.
Baggage from ports of Haiti and Santo Domingo was disinfected; 15



November 7,19l

pieces and 2 sacks of mail from the former and 22 pieces and 1 sck of
mail from the latter. Nothing of interet has occurred in the sanitary
condition of this city and district.

W. W. KING,
Asiant Surgeon.

The SURGEON-GENERAL.
[Inclosure.J

Summary of transactions of service during the month of September, 1902.

Total number of vessels inspected during September, 1902.11
Total number of vessels inspected during September, 1901 .13
Total number of bills of health issued during September, 1900220
Total number of bills of health issued during September, 1901 .14
Number of passengers inspected during SeVtember, 1902 (incoming) .83
Number of passengers inspected during September, 1902 (in transit).513
Nunmber of crew inspected during September. 1902 .525
Number of vessels in quarantine during September, 1902. 4
Number of immigrants ihspected during September, 1902 .27
Rejections. 0
Number of pieces of baggage disinfected during September, 1902. 47
Number of pieces of baggage inspected and passed during September, 1902. 30
Number of sacks of mail disinfected during September, 1902. 6
Number of vaccinated. 4
Number passed on previous vaccination .12

October 29, 1 case of yellow fever was reported as occurring on the
Montgomery, on the 27th, at San Juan.

TURKEY.

A death from plague at Constantinople was cabled to the Secretary
of State on October 30 by the vice consul-general.

Foreign and insdarstatutical report8 of countrie and cities-Yearly and
monthly:

ARGENTINA-Buenos Ayre8.-Month of August, 1902. Estimated
population, 860,000. Total number of deaths, 1,377, including diph-
theria, 17; enteric fever, 11; measles, 5; scarlet fever, 14; smallpox,
8, and 181 from tuberculosis.
BRAZIL-Pernambuco.-Two weeks ended September 15, 1902. Esti-

mated population, 200,000. Total number of deaths, 225, including
enteric fever, 2; smallpox, 2, and 39 from tuberculosis.

BRITIsE GUIANA-Demerara- Georgetown.- Month of September,
1902. Estimated population, 36,567. Total number of deaths, 193,
including diphtheria, 2, and 32 from phthisis pulmonalis.
GERMANY-Ianover.-MIonth of August, 1902. Estimated popula-

tion, 244,313. Total number of deaths, 363, including 62 from infectious
diseases.
GREAT BRITAriN-England and Wales.-The deaths registered in 76

great townvs in England and Wales during the week ended October 11,
1902, correspond to an annual rate of 18.1 per 1,000 of the aggregate
population, which is estimated at 14,862,084.

2585



November 7,1M 2586

London.-One thousand five hundred and fifty-two deaths were
registered during the week, including measles, 18; scarlet fever, 6;
diphtheria, 22; whooping cough, 26; enteric fever, 18, and diarrhea,
111. The deaths from all caus correspond to an annual rate of 17.7
per i,000. In Greater London 2,077 deaths were registered. In the
"outer ring" the deaths included 1 from diphtheria, 3 from measles,
1 from scarlet fever, 1 from smallpox, and 6 from whooping cough.
Ireland.-The average annual death rate represented by the deaths

registered during the week ended October 11, 1902, in the 21 principal
townw districts of Ireland was 21.2 per 1,000 of the population, which
is estimated at 1,092,401. The lowest rate was recorded in Lisburn,
viz, 0.0, and the highest in Sligo, viz, 33.6 per 1,000. In Dublin and
suburbs 192 deaths were registergd, including diphtheria, 2; enteric
fever, 2; measles, 11; scarlet fever, 2; and 36 from tuberculosis.

Scotlat&d.-The deaths registered in 8 principal towns during the week
ended October 11, 1902, correspond to an annual rate of 15.4 per 1,000
of the population, which is estimated at 1,679,923. The lowest mortalitv
was recorded in Leith, viz, 7.3, and the highest in Perth, viz, 29.7.
per 1,000. The aggregate number of deaths registered from all causes
was 496, including diphtheria, 5; measles, 4; scarlet fever, 5, and 12
from whooping cough.
JAPAN-Naga8aki.-Ten days ended September 30, 1902. Estimated

population, 131,700. Total number of deaths not reported. Thirty-
one deaths from cholera reported.

Yokoharna.-Two weeks ended September 27, 1902. Estimated pop-
ulation, 189,455. Total number of deaths not reported. One death
from diphtheria and 3 deaths from enteric fever reported.
JAvA-Batavia.-Two weeks ended September 13, 1902. Estimated

population, 150,000. Total number of deaths not reported. Eighty
deaths from cholera repoited.
WEST INDIES-St. Thornas.-Week ended October 3, 1902. Esti-

mated population, 11,012. Total number of deaths, 4. No contagious
diseases. Week ended October 15, 1902. Total number of deaths, 6.
No contegious diseases.



'2587 November 7.19=

Cholera, yelowfeer, plague, and 8mallpox, June 28, 190£, to November 7,
1902.

[Reports received by the Surgeon-General, Public hlealth and Marine-Hospital Service, from
United States consuls through the Department of State and other sources]

(For reports received from December 28, 1901, to June 27, 1902, see PuBLIc HEALTH RuzoaTs for
June 27, 1902.]

CHOLERA.

Place.

Arabia:
Hodeidah:............................

Borneo:
Bandjermassin.....................

Oeylon........................................
China:

Amoy ...................................
Canton .................................
Chenglohien ........................
Chinkiang............................
Choanchow ......................
Fatshan ...............................
Foochow ..............................
Hangchow ...........................
Hongkong ..........................
Hainchou....n.........................
Kiangyin..............................
Kweilam..............................
Macao ..................................
Nanking ............................
Niuchwang .........................
Pekitng ................................
Pinglo ..................................
Port Arthur..........................
Shanghai.............................

Shihlich................................
Sheoyang ............................
Shouyanghsien ...................
Soochow .............................
Taiyuanfu...........................
Tangku................................
Tientsin ...............................
Wusieh.................................
Huuan Province..................
Shansi Province.............

Dutch India:
Batavia.................................
'Samarang.............................
Pekalongan.........................
Soerabaya............................
Pasoervean ..........................
Probolinggo ........................

Egypt:
Alexandria ..........................
Cairo . ...............................
Damietta.............................
El Ariche.............................
Ismailia................................
PortSaid..............................
Suez.....................................
Asiout Province................
Behera Province ................
Beni Souef Province............
Charkieh Province...............
Dakahlieh Province...........
Fayoum Province. ............
Galioubieh Province............
Gharbieh Province............
Guirgueh Province..............
Guizeh Province.................
Keneh Province..................
Menoufieh Province............
Minteh Province.................

India:
Bombay...............................
Calcutta ..............................
Karachi ...............................
Madras... .....................

Japan:
Osaka and Hiogo.................
Ehine Ken...........................

192

Date.

Sept. 10-Sept. 12

May 23-June 5
Aug. 3-Aug. 9

May 31-Aug. 16
May 9....
Sept. 6...............
June 24...............
June 5...............
May 9-July 6
Sept. 6..............
June 24-Sept. 6
To Oct. 4 ...........
Sept. 6...............

........ .do.
To June 12.........
To May 31..........
To Sept. 6..........
June 6-Sept. 22
June 7...............
To June 12 .........
Sept. 14...............
May 1-Sept. 1

Sept. 6..............
..do...............

........ .do.
.do..........do

........ .do.
June 6.............
June 7-Sept. 6
June 24...............
Sept. 6...............

........ .do.
June 8-Sept. 27
May 28-June 24
May 26-June 24
June 1-June 28
June 2-June 29
June 9-June 29

Aug. 5-Oct. 6
July 22-Oct 6
Aug. 26-Oct. 6
Sept. 16-Oct. 6
Aug. 26-Oct. 6
Sept. 1-Oct. 6
Sept. 8-Oct. 6
Aug. 2-Oct. 6
Aug. 12-Oct. 6
Aug. 11-Oct. 6
Aug. 19-Oct. 6
Aug. 26-Oct. 6
Aug.do .
Aug. 4-Oct. 6
Aug. 1-Oct. 6
Aug. 26-Oct. 6
July 25-Oct. 6
Sept. I-Oct. 6
Aug. 9-Oct. 6
Aug. 19Oct. 6

May 27-Oct. 7
May 24-Sept. 27
May 25-Aug. 24
July 5-Oct. 3

Sept. 6-Sept. 27
June 1-Aug. 13

Cases. Deaths.

78
1

710
............
.... .......
...........
............
.........-..

............

............
482....

............

...........

...........

.........
............

1,170lik
............
............

692.....
............

............

............

............
........

............

............

............

............

............

...........

..........

............

............

............
............
*............
.......................
........- -.

*............
............
............
...... .....
........

..-.........

9

72
1

............

............

............

............

............422

10,000
...6........40,000
1,018

1
3,000
285
493

............

............
...........
............
...........

............

............
...........

455
38
219
117
74
33

824
1,38'.
537
38
25
20
99

3,655
1,808
334

1,309
2,106
750

1,638
h,420
2,404
1, 771
773

2,585
1, 138

43
464
855
9

65
82

Remarks.

Estimated.
Abating.
Epidemic.
Present.

Do.
Epidemic.

Do.
Present.

Epidemic.
Do.

Do.

Imported.

One case on as. County of Rox-
bury bound for United States.

Epidemic.
Do.

3,000 cases a day.
Imported.
Epidemic.

Do.

Present.
Reported.

Do.

_I



2588

Cholera, yellow fever, etc.-Continued.

CHOLERA-Continued.

Place. Date. Cases. Deaths. Remarkls.

Japan-Continued.
Formosa ..............................

Fukuoka Ken.....................
Hiogo Ken.........................
Hiroshima Ken...................
Kagashima Ken..................
Kanagawa Ken....................
Kochi Ken............................
Kumamoto Ken...................
Kyoto Ken...........................
Myazaki Ken.......................
Nagasaki Ken....................
Nara Ken.............................
Oita Ken ............................
Okayama Ken.....................
Okinawa Ken......................
Osaka Fu.............................
Shiga Ken............................
Shimane Ken.......................
Shizuoka Ken......................
Tokio Fu..............................
Tokushima Ken.................
Tottori Ken.........................
Wakayanma Ken..................
Yamaguchi Ken..................

Korea:
Chenampo ..........................
Seoul...................................
Syen Chun ........
Wang Hai............................
Woonan.

Philippine Islands:
Cebu .

Manila .
Provinces ... ....... .

Russia:
Amur District-
Blagoweschtchensk.
Chabarowsk.
Charbin.
Dalnij.
Girin.
Inkou .
Mukden.
Macchrria..
Nikolajewsk.
Nikolsk .
Odesa .

Olowjnnjan..
Vladivostock.
Zizikar.

Straits Settlements:
Singapore.

Turkey:
Tiberias .

June 1-Aug. 18

Jan. 1-July 3
June 1-Sept. 22
June )-Aug. 31
June l-ept. 22

.........do.
...do.................

June 1-Aug. 31
.... -do.

.........do.

.........do....
June 1-Oct. 10
June 1-Sept. 10

.........do.
June 1-Sept.22

.........do.
June I Sept. 6
June 1-Aug. 31

.do..........do
July 5...............

.........do.

...do........d
.........do.
......do.

.........do.

To Aug. 21.
Sept. 27.......

213
1,987
1,042

60
706
8

2,341
4

82
5'
16

222
2

143
2,140

8
293

1
7
1
6

9
3

171

92
.........

To Aug.17.. 20

Aug. 17........... ....
Aug. 9 ............ .......
July 9-Sept. 4 861

To Sept. 3,974
...do.54,173

July 16-Sept. 14
July 28-Sept. 14
June 14-Junie 20
Aug. 25-Sept. 14
July 14-July 90
Ju y 6-July 17
July 12-July 15
To July 19.......
Aug. 25-Sept. 14

......do.

Aug. 24-Sept. 10
To Auigust 8.

Aug. 14-Sept. 14
July 11-July 13

Apr. 26-Sept. 20

Nov.l .................

133
1,516
646
26

48

36

1
113

1.455
3
74

113

...........

4
............

......... ..

............

48

2,994
37,713

Reported.
Epidemic. From 50 to 250
deaths daily.

Present.

Total number since outbreak
1,219 cases, 672 deaths.

56 98
147 8
112 41
143 ............

12) 106
87 73
51 24
25 ............

.s2 ............
18 6
8 5

141 ..........
............ 157

............ 631

................. Present.

YELLOW FEVER.

Brazil:
Bahia.............. June 7-June 14 2

Manaos .............. July23............ ..........

Pernambuco.............. June 16-June30

Rio de Janeiro.............. Sept. 21-Sept. 28
Colombia:

Panama........... July 1-Oct. 20 75

Costa Rica:
Port Limon........... July 4-Oct. 23 12

Cuba:
Gibara ........... July 16............ ........

Havana ........... Aug. 5............ ........

Sept. 10

Sept. 16

Dutch Guiana:
Paramaribo........... July 1-July 31

. .. ..P..-

....I...

6

14

4

1

1

...1..

Present.

From on. Vigilancia from Vera
Cruz.

From s. Monterey from Vera
Cruz.

One case on se. Havana from
Mexican ports.

November 7,13



November 7,19012589

Cholera, yellow fever, etc.-Continued.

YELLOW FEVER-Continued.

Place. Date. Cases. Deaths. Remarks.

Ecuador:
Guayaqui .............. Aug. 10-Oct. 11 ............8

Mexico:
Alvarado ..... July 7 ...... ........... ... Epidemic.
City of Mexico .......... June 1-Oct. 19 ........... 5
Coatzacoalcos.......... June 14-Oct. 11 72 20
Cordoba..... July 7....... Present.
Jaltipan .... July 19......I..... - Reported epidemic.
Merida .... To Oct. 3 ... 19

....

8
Progreso ... . July 15-Oct. 4 12 9
Tampico ..... To Oct. 20.................. 6
Tuxpan . ... Oct. 14-Oct. 21t.21 1
Vera (C8ruz ..... June 7-Oct. 25 343 141

Porto Rico:
San Juan ......... Oct.27 .... .......... .... One case on ss. Montgomery.

Venezuela:
Valencia ......... Aug. 25 .............. .... .......... Reported.

PLAGUE.

Africa:
Cape Peninsula...................
Port Elizabeth.....................
Mossel Bay...........................
All other places...................

Australia:
Brisbane..............................
New Castle.................
Sydney.................................
Townsville...........................

Brazil:
Pernambuco ........................
Rio de Janeiro.....................

China:
Canton .................................
Chiangchow........................
Choanchow..........................
Honam ................................
Hongkong ...........................

Egypt:
Alexandria ..........................
Assiout Province..................
Dakahlieh Province..........
G(alioubieh Province............
Garbieh Province................

To Aug. 9.........
........ .do.
.........do.
....... .do.

745
135
13
14

Feb. 1-May 31 74
Aug. 24-Aug. 31 1
June 12.... I
Aug. 21 .... 1

April 15-July 31 ...........
Aug. 15-Sept. 28 ............

May 10 . . ..........
June 5 . .....

........ .do...
.....do-l....

May 10-Sept. 30 ..........

Apr. 14-Oct 4...... 162
June 18. . 1
Apr. 14-June 18 9
May 2-Aug 6 39
June 3............i I

Keneh Province .................. May 11-June 25

Menoufieh................... May 7-June 25

Minieh .................. Apr. 26-June 25

France:
Dunkirk ................. June 11-June 13

Marseille .. ............ lJuly 3.............

Hawaiian Islands:
Honolulu ............. July 28-Oct. 16

India:
Bombay Presidency and Sind:
Northern Division-
Ahmedabad City... Apr. 26-Sept.20
Bandra Port ........... June 7-Sept. 20

Bassein .... do.

Bhiwndi......... Aug. 9-Sept 20

Bombay City......... | Apr. 26-S8ept. 20
Broach District........... do.

Bulsar Port........................ May 24-Sept. 20
Kaira District................. Apr. 26-Sept. 20

Kalyan ................. Aug. 30-Sept. 20

Mahim................. June 7-Sept. 20

Panch Mahals District...... Apr. 26-Sept. 20

Rewakantha State do..............

Surat District, Port, anod...............I

Town.
Thana District . ..do........ ......

Utan .................... May 17-Sept. 20

Central Division-
Ahmednagar District........ Apr. 26-Sept. 20

Khandesh District....................do ....,..

Nasik District.................... . do

Poonah District and City..........do....-.....---..

56
29
27

...........

369
66
4
6

25
1

.........1.

108
20

...........

............

............

...........

80
......... ..

21
...........38*

15
15

............

............

9

7 4
15 14
11 11
8 6

...... 2,907
48 39
44; 34

332 -922
71 5

25 8
161 119
133 60

1,503 992

413 342
8 7

33 14
3,275 2,558
2,696 2, 225
1,164 888

Decreasing.
Present.

Do.
Epidemic.

Twodeaths on as. City of Perth,
from Calcutta, etc.

One case on as. Espagne from
Buenos Ayres.

Imported.

One case imported.

Fifteeni caaes imported.



November 7,1908 2590

Cholera, Yellow fever, etc.-Continued.
PLAGUE-Continued.

Place. Date.

Ind1i&-.Omnued.
Bombay Preside ncy and

Sind-Continued.
Central Division-Continud.
8atara District ................. Apr. 26-Sept. 2
Sholapur District and ......... .............
Town.

Southern Division-
Belgaum District.............. Apr. 26-Sept. 2
Dabhal .......................... June 21-Sept. 2
Dharwar District.............. Apr. 26-Sept. 2
Hyderabad Town and

District ........................... ..do.
Kanara District................. ........do.
Karachi District,City, and ........do.

Port.
Kolaba District. . ....do........... ...

Ratnagiri District and port .... .. ....do.
Revdanda.............. May 24-Sept. 2(

Political Charges-
Aundh State . ..do............
Baroda State ................ do.
Billimora .................... June 21-Sept. 2(
Cutch State.................... Apr. 96-Sept. 2C
Janjira State and port........ May 24-Sept. 20
Kodinar teort.................... June 7-Sept. 20
Kathiawar State ............... Apr. 26-Sept. 20
Kolhapur and Southern
Mahratta Country . .........do............do

Mandvi Port........... May 24-Sept. 20
Mangrol ............ July 26-Sept. 2A
Porbander Port........... May 24-Sept. 20
Sachin State............ Apr. 28-Sept. 20
Savanur State........... May 24-Sept. 20
Verawal ..... ......... do.

Outside Bombay Presidency
and Sind-

Madras Presidency ........ Apr. 26-Sept.20
Bengal-
Bhagalpur ................ .........do.
Burdwan Division .... . ...............
Calcutta .... ......,.do.
Chota Nagpur Division .............do ........... ....

Coimbatore........ July 12-Sept.20
Orissa ........ Apr. 26-Sept. 20
Patna.............................. ..do.

Northwest Province and
Oudh-

Allahabad Division...................do.
Benares Division............... ........do.
FEyzabad ....... June 21-Sept. 20
Gorakpur .......MMay 24-Sept. 20
Lucknow. . ....... Sept. 13-Sept. 20
Mangalore ............ July 5-Sept. 20
Meerut ............ May 24-Sept. 20

Punjab-
Delhi Division ............ Apr. 26-Sept. 20
Jind ............ June 21-Sept. 20
Jullunder Division........... Apr. 26-Sept. 20
Lahore Division........................do.
Maler Kotla............. .... June 21-Sept. 20
Patiala State................. July 5-Sept. 20
Rawalpindi Division......... Apr. 26-Sept. 20

Mysore State-
Bangalore City, District. ........do.
and Military Station.

Chitaldrug District........... ........do.
Hasan District . ...do.................
Kadur District.............. ......do.
Kolar D)istrict and Gold ........do.
Fields

Mysore City and District ............................
Shimoga District............... d........do
Tumkur District. ...................,.do.

Hyderabad State................ ........do.
Berar State........ ...... . ,,do.
Raipunta State...............,.June 7-Sept. 20

eluchistan ..July 5-Sept. 20
Kashmir-
Jammu Province...... Apr. 26-Sept. 20

D Cams. iDeati

9,73

I

6,843E

is.

11

D 5,661 4,078D 31 31D 8,008 5,138

109
......110

I..........

i.

'633
633
262
171
2
2

2,091
4,416

14
15

203
49

. ............

3,524
214
140

1,496
8
9

1,445

2,267
411
9

87

.............
10,318
8,171
15,060

8

1,7-81
1111
988
282

3,164
1,121

55
654
625

1
13

490

8
44
38

9
4
2

0
9
7

2
15

55C
550
182
141

2
1

1,169

3,032
40
9
9

150
25
13

2,888

185
127

1,487
0
5
9

1,009

1,842
398
9

71
............

20
6,

5, 808

5,799
8.683

6
79

8,379

1,200

74
148
728
196

2,203
659
31
482
447

1
11

378

Remarks.

I,Three cases imported.II
Including 130 Imported seizures
and 101 imported deaths.

Including 3 imported cases.

Three cases imported.

One case imported.

ICases. |Deall

.*

I
I

I

I

I

1



2591

Cholera, yellow fever, etc. Continued.
PLAGUE-Continued.

Place. Date. Cases. Deaths.'

Japan:
Formo ....................... May 1-May 31 700555

Madagascar:
Majunga ........... May 26-June 22 ..... 41
Tamatave.............. July 1-July 22 18 14

Philippine Islands:
Manila .............. June 8-June21 1 1

Rusia:
Odessa .. . ToSept. 29 43 14

South Africa:
Port Elizabeth ........... June 15-June21 4 ............

Spain:
Barcelona ...... July 16...... One case

from Bu
Turkey:

Constantinople ........... Oct. 30.......1 1 1
Pera ..l..uly 5........ Declared.
Smyrna ............ . Oct. 4........ ..........Do.

November 7,1902

Remarks.

in ss. Duca di Galliera
enos Ayres.

SMALLPOX.

Argentina:
Buenos Ayres................. May 1-June 30

Austria-Hungary:
Prague.................. . May 26Sept. 20
Trieste .............. ... Aug. 10-Aug. 16

Barbados ................. t July I-Oct. 13
Belgium:

Antwerp .............. May 26-Sept. 6
Brussels .............. . Aug. 17-Sept.27
Ghent ....... Aug. 31-Oct. 18

Brazil:
Pernambuco ........ May 17-Aug. 15
Rio de Janeiro .. Sept. 21-Sept. 28

Canada:
Amherstburg........... Sept. 20-Oct. 18
Quebec.............. June 7-Oct. 18
St. John ... ........... July 13-July 26
Vancouver .............. July 1-July 31
Winnipeg .............. June 7-June 28

Ceylon:
Colombo .............. June 14-June 21

China:
Hongkong ......... Apr. 26-Sept. 13
Shanghai .................--.-....--. Aug. 24-Sept. 6

Colombia: 2
Cartagena ............... June 1-July 13
Panama .................. June 1-July 21

Cuba:
Havana ........ .......... ............................

Dutch West Indies:
Curagoa.................. Aug. 3-Aug. 9

Equador:
Guayaquil ..... .... Aug. 23-Oct. 11

Egypt:
Cairo .................. June 25-July 1

England:
Birmingham.................. May 31-Aug. 9
Bristol .................. Oct. 4-Oct. 18
Leeds .................. Oct. 4-Oct. 11
Liverpool .................. May 31-Oct. 18
London.................. May 31-Oct. 18
Manchester .. . ............. Sept. 27-Oct. 4
Newcastle.on-Tyne ...... ........ May 31-Sept. 20
South Shields.................. ..do.
Sunderland....... June 7-Sept. 27
Swansea....... Sept. 2D-Sept. 27
Warrington ............ ...... ..do.

France:
Marille......... June I-Sept. 30
Paris ......... June 7-Oct. 24
Rheims......... Oct. 5-Oct. 19

Gibraltar ......... Aug. l1-Oct. 12
Greece:

Athens ..... June 29-July 23

............ 13

37

1,090

26 10
7,
4911........... 9

............ . ..18

6 ...........
13 18
2. 'One case imported.
2.
3 [............3 ............

...........

13

............I
I1I

1

............

...........

35
1
I

89
772

1
3
6
8

............

...........

....-.......

4

3

110I31
3

............ ..

............
.On Spanish sp. Onton from
Hamburg and Bilbao.

...........

22

1

2ii
7

.........j

153
............

1
1

35
9
1

1...



November 7, 19( 25-92

Cholera, yellow fever, etc.-Continued.
SMALLPOX-Continued.

Place. Date.

India:

Bombay.............. May 13-Oct. 7

Calcutta ............... May 10-Sept. 20
Karachi............... May 25-July 27
Madras ............... May 10-Sept. 19

Ireland:
Belfast.............. June 7-June 14
Dublin ... ............ Aug. 3-Aug. 23

Italy:
Milan ............... May 1-June 30

Naples ............... June 21-Oct. 13
Palermo ............... May 24-Oct. 11

Japan:
Formosa............... May 1-May
Yokohama............... May 31-June 7

Malta:
Valletta ............... June 22-June 28

Mexico:

City of Mexico............... June ]-Sept. 28
Vera Cruz............... June 7-July 12

Netherlands:

Rotterdam .... ........... June 14-Aug. 23
Philippine Islands:

Manila ... ............ Apr. 26-June 21
PortoRico:

Arecibo............... Feb. l-June 15

Bayamon ....... ........ .. do

Caguas .............. .. do

Camuy ....... ........ .. do

Ciales .. do

Corozal .... ................. do

Fajardo ............. .. do

Hatillo ............. .. do

Humacao ..... ........ .. do

Isabela ............ .. do..

Lares ............ .. do

Ponce.. ..........o

San Juan .... ........ .. do.

Utuado ............ .. do

Russia:
Moscow............. May 31-Oct. 4

Odessa............... . May 24-Oct. 4

Riga ............ Apr. 1-July 31

St. Petersburg.............. Apr. 1-Oct. 4

Warsaw.............. May 18-Sept. 13

Scotland:
Dundee .............. July 6-Sept.27
Edinburgh.............. Sept. 27-Oct. 4

Glasgow.............. June 13-Aug. 22

Leith .............. Aug. 3-Aug 9

Spain:
Barcelona .............. Sept. 2-Sept. 30
Corunna ......... ..... June 29-Sept. 27
Malaga .............. May 1-July 31

Valencia .............. June 1-June 15

Straits Settlements:
Singapore ......... May 3-Aug. 30

Switzerland:
Geneva ............. May 31-Sept. 20

Turkey:
Smyrna ............... June 16-June 22

Uru uay:
montevideo ............. June 5-July 26

Venezuela:
Valencia Aug..-............ ..

Cases. 'Deaths.

...... . .....96............ . 24
6

........... j17
.......,; 11

. ............

45 5
21 2
127 21

73 3
1...........
1...........

........... 12

3.
3 ...........

8 2

381 1
3...........

71............
121 ............

6............2............
1I............
5............

9............
3............

128 ............
110 ............
79 ............

83 27
56 6. ......... .44

........... 26
23

11...........
2...........6...........
,I...........

........ ... 44
... 26

.......... 161

4............

........... 1
206 14

.......... ... 1Present.

Remarks.



November 7,1=

Weekly mortality table, foreign and inaular ciie8.

Cities.

Alexandretta .................
Do ...........................

Amsterdam ...................
Barmen..........................

Do ...........................
Beirut.............................
Belfast............................
Belize .............................
Belleville .......................
Bergen............................
Berlin .............................
Birmingham ..................
Bremen .........................

Do ...........................
Bristol...........................
Brussels .........................
Budapest .......................
Cartagena......................
Catania ..........................
Christiania .....................
Cienfuegos.....................

Do ...........................
Coatzacoalcos.................
Coburg...........................

Do ...........................
Cognac....................|

Do .....................
Cologne....................|
Colon.
Copenhagen.

Do.
Corunna.
Crefield .

Do.
Curao...

Do.
Dresden.
Do.
Do.

Dublin.
Do.

Dusseldorf.
Edinburgh.
Frankfort-on-the-Main..
Do.

Flushing.
Funchal.....................
Geneva ....................1
Girgenti.. .......................

Do....................l
Glasgow.....................
Guayaquil .....................
Halifax, Nova Scotia......
Hamburg.
Havana ....................
Do.

Kingston, Canada.........
Lausanne ...................
Leipzig.

Do ....................j
Leith....................I
Licata.................... .

D)o ......................1
Liege.................... .

Liverpool.........-----.1
London ....... .

Lyons .. .....

Magdeburg.....................
Do ................. .

Do....................I
Manchester ...................
Mannheim ...................
Matanzas.
Do.

Messina.

0

PC
0

0

Sept. 27
Oct. 4
Oct. 18
Oct. 4
Oct. 11
Oct. 4
Oct. 11
Oct. 23
Oct. 27
Oct. 11
Oct. 4
Oct. 11
Oct. 4
Oct. 11

do.....
do.....

Oct. 7
Oct. 12
Oct. 16
Oct. 11

......do.
Oct. 18

......do.
Oct. 4
Oct. 11
Sept. 27
Oct. 4
Oct. 11
Oct. 19
Oct. 4
Oct. 11

.do....
Oct. 4
Oct. 11
Oct. 4
Oct. 11
Sept. 27
Oct. 4
Oct. 11
Oct. 4
Oct. 11
Oct. 18
Oct. 11
Oct. 4
Oct. 11
Oct. 18
Oct. 12
Oct. 4
do.

Oct. 11
Oct. 17
Oct. 11
Oct 25
Oct. 11
.do.

Oct. 18
IOct. 24
IOct. 4
. do.
Oct. 11

.do....
Oct. 4
Oct. 11
Oct. 4
Oct. 11
.. do....
Oct. 4
Sept. 6
Sept. 13
Sept. 20
Oct. 11
Oct. 4
Oct. 11
Oct. 18
Oct. 11

0

10 0

a

N

9,000
9.000

537,023
143,500
143,500
80.000
358,693

9,000
9,300
73,000

1, 909, 999
528, 181
182,000
182,000
334,632
582,665
729,383

8,000
151,180
226,000
8,000
8,000
3,000

21,914
21,944
19,488
19,483

388,393
8,000

500,000
500,000
44,000
110,065
110,065
31, 013
31,013

404,800
404,800
404,800
339,003
339,003
231,959
322,966
300,000
300,000
19,227
44,049
107,484
25,069
25,069

775,601
60,000
40,787

724,835
27.5,000
275,000
19,364
48,494
473,908
473,908
78,605
24,000
21,000

173,189
692,495

6,705,731
453,145
226,048
226, 048
226,018
550,355
136,756
50,000
50,000
107,000

a
0

I =&S
00
0_IP

5
4

150
32
40
12

148
6
2
13

537
167
65
57
138
170

131
63
53
14
13
6
7
5
4
6

147
10
100
98
41
35
22
6
6

127
123
128
169
192
76
82
66
77
5
26
329
10
10

261
44
16

273
98
81
J5
10

142
147
11
9
8
80
345

2,077
153
70
81
85
212
55
10
13
20

I
O
I

IP

23
7
4

1

5

3

3

1
16

10

14

16

135

26

3

3

19-

3

21

Deatb from-

I.........................
...... ...

...... ....

...... .....

...... ....

...... ....

...... ....

......

. . 1------..... ...... ......

...... ...... ...... ...... ......

...... ...... . ...... . ...... ......

...... . ...... .. ..... .. ..... .. .....

.......... ...... ------.
...... ...... 1...... ......

...... ......... ...... ......
..... -.... .. ......1-

...... ...... ...... ......

...... ...... ...... ......--*
...... ......... ...... ....

......... ...... ......1

...... ...... ...... ......

...... ...... ...... ..........
...... .............. ......

...... ...... ...... ......j

...... ...... ...... ...... .....

..... ...... ...... ...... ....
...... ..... ...... ......-.....

...... .... ....- .....-.... ...... ...... ...... ......
...... ..... ...... .... ...
..... .... ...... ... ...

...... ...... ...... ...... ...

...... ...... ...... ...... .......... ...... ...... ...... ......

..... .... ...... ...... .......... ...... ...... .........

...... .... ...... .............
.... ..... ..... ....

..... .. ...... ........ ..... .......

...... ...... ...... ...... ....

1-----
1----'

Ii

.-- 1 --I.. ..I......Ill-

O
0

0

...... ......

1.
.1

..... .....

...-1..----..

21
21

1.. ,......

...... .....

1'.1

21 4

...... ......

...... .....

...... .. ..

--1.

9 2

6.....

2 2

1.1

2
......

......

......

......

......

......

.....

......1

... ..

7

23
4

......

......

......

23

2 ...... .

3 ,...... ...... ...... ...... .............

2593

0

0

......1 .....

..1.i

.11

3

.1

...... .......

............

1.

1 1

|1

12

'1-

12

1-
2

1

2
......

......

......

1 3

2..1 1

21

6 12
10 291.!
1... ....

5

31 7

21 3.

..1...

1' 1

...... ..1...... 1......
4.........
1. .1......

23 136

|......
I..-.--

,......



November 7,19( 2594

'Weekdly mortality tale, foreign and insmuar citiee--Continued.

a Deaths from-

.14 ~~~~~~ _ ~~4 1 be~

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ I ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~
P

MosowOct4117312 466 145 1

Dosw........... Oct. 7463,173,2. 6 . 1 .454

Do............. Oct., 13 463, 171. .......... ... ...... ...... ...... ......

Nottingham.... Oct. 11 237,753 79.1Nuremburg..-.:''"''Sept. 27 268,190 10(r7 7 ..3.....Do.'..............Oct. 4 268,190 99 it...1..........1...... 4Odessa ...............Oct. 11 458,000 173 22.6... 10 4..... 1Palermo ..............Oct. 4 330,000 121t2.1 .... ............. ..Do............... Oct. 11 330,000 84 6.2..i... ......Panama .............Oct. 20 20,000........ 1.... .. ...... .Paris ................Oct. 11 2,660,5i9 852. . . .........9.1.5
Plymouth .. ............do... 106,000 45 44................................Port, au Prince.........Oct. 6 60,000 20 .......... ...Do................Oct. 13 60,000 20 ... ..........Do................Oct. 20 60,000 16....... ..........................Progreso ....... Oct. 10 5,000 6 ..... .. ...... ......... .. ......Do .......Oct. 18 5, ('00 8..... ...... ......Puerto Cabello.........Sept. 4 17,000 6.t.. ..... ...... ...... ...... ......Do..Sept. 11 17,000 10 .....................................Do................Sept. 18 17,000 5......................................Do................Sept. 25 17.000 9.............. .... ...... ...... ......Puerto Cabello ........Sept. 30 17,000 10 3............. .... .....Puerto Cortez .........Oct. 23 2,000 2 ...............Rheims.............. Ott. 12 108,385 41 4..........I...1... ...Rotterdam .... ......Oct. 18 345,187 84 ..................... .... 3 ...St. John, New Bruns-.3 3
wick...............Oct. 25 40,711 18 2.... .... ...... ......St Petersburg..........Oct. 4t ,248,643 544 84 ..........3 .....12 8 14 10.6S4t. Stephen, New Bruns-
wick...............Oct. 25 2,840 ................Santander............ ..Oct. 13 53,574 28

.::... ....Santiago de Cuba ......Oct. 11 43,090 14 3.
.......... ..............Do................Oct. 18 43,090 II 11

Solinigen.............Oct. 4 15, 142 10 ....Do................Oct. 11 15, 142 15..........I...Southampton.............do... 107,83 29 2
........... .. ... ..Stettin ...................do....215,267 74 ... ............. 2 1 .......Sunderland..............do .... 147,983 56
..... ...... ...... .. 5~2Trapani ..............Oct. 4 61t,467 14.

Do...............Oct. 11 61,467 19.
Trieste ..............Oct. 4 1843,295 81 . ..1..... .....1...I...Do ..............Oct. 11 183,295 84 1...I...... 1 ......Tuxpan ..............Oct. 14 13,000 6.....................Do ..............Oct. 21 13,000 13 .... 1 .
Utilla................ Oct. 1t 800 0...
Venice ..............Oct. 4 165,350 48 4... . . . 3.....Do................Oct. 11 165,350 53 7... . .......I..............Vera Cruz.............Oct. 18 32,000 47 8... ...4 .... ...... ...... ......Vienna......... Oct. 11 1,741,177 597 120

....... ...... ...4 2 3Winniipeg........ oct. 25 60,000 ....... ...... ...... ...I... _...Yokohama............Oct 4 1,189,455 ....... ...... ...... ... ... ...... ......Zurich ........ ....do... 160,000 58 ....... 1 .... IDo . ~~~~Oct. 11 160,000 51 . . . 2..2...

By authority of the Secretary of the Treasury:
WALTER WYMAN7~Surgeon-General Pu~blic Health and Mariine-Hogpla Service.


